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The peregrinations of Edward Fulle r, his family, and his descendants did 
not end with the 1620 Fuller Mayflower emigration from England to North 
America. Edward Fuller's son, Samuel, left Plymouth first for Scituate 
( L633) and later to Barnstable ( L64 l ). Succeeding generations of Edward 
Fuller's descendants migrated to the Massachusetts Bay colony communities 
of Colchester, Ludlow, and Monson. Joshua Fulle r, an eighth generation 
descendant of Edward Fuller, departed Massachusetts for Nunda, New York 
in 1833. 

Nunda, New York, situated in the southwest com er of Livingston County in 
the Holland Land Purchase in western New York, covers an area of 22,29 1 acres 
primarily devoted to the cultivat ion of cereals, pa11icularly wheat, although the 
Cashaqua Creek would later be harnessed to power saw and grist mills. Nunda, 
an Indian word meaning " the meeting of the hills," described the Indian method 
used to cultivate tubers (potatoes). An Indian village, located on the present site 
of Nunda, was abandoned at the beginning o f the Revolutionary War. 

The town of Nunda was organized March 11 , 1808. Its early settlers who 
came from New England, New Jersey, and Cayuga County New York, trav
e led by oxen and sleds or horse teams while a few traveled the Erie Canal 
to Rocheste r, N.Y. and then overland to Nunda when the Holland Land 
Purchase was opened to farmers who could pay the $7 per acre. Nunda's set
tlers worked long hours clearing land, building log-hewed homes, and 
dressed themselves in homespun clothing. Survival depended on both perse
verance and self-denial whether or not a Nunda resident farmed, made shin
gles, or worked a saw mill. 

Pilgrim descendant Joshua Fuller's 1833 arrival with his large, maturing 
family followed the typical pattern of land acquisition and crop cultivation. 
However, Nunda soon could not support all the children of its pioneering 
famj lies. There was only so much land to go around. Within a generation 
Fuller family members were leaving Nunda in search of economic success in 
other parts of New York State and even further west in Michigan and 
Wisconsin. 

Through three generations and almost I 00 years, from Joshua Fulle r 's 
arrival in 1833 until his grandson Frederick Fuller 's death in 1932, the Fuller 
fam ily's history mirrored that of other Nunda and New York state farming fam
ilies seeking religious renewal, economic success, and a stable fami ly life. The 
accompanying genealogy chronicles the Joshua Fuller family and is based on 
all currently known records. Nunda 's vital statistics records, church and ceme-

, records, and other documents were the 19th centurRvictim of frequent fires 
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at the offices or homes of the record keepers. Therefore, what is known will 
always be an incomplete record. Joshua Fuller's descendants long ago departed 
Nunda seeking the urban, indusrial opportunities agrarian life no longer afford
ed. Shunned by railroads and later New York state's major highways, Nunda, 
New York has become a footnote on the agrarian highway to the "American 
Dream." 

1. Joshua Fuller8 (Elisha7, Joshua6, Young5, Matthew4, Samuel3, Samuel2, 

Edward1), b. 4April 1778/79 Ludlow, MA, d. 28March1871 Nunda, NY; m. (1) 
1799 Polly Brewer, b. 1778 in MA, d. 1801; m. (2) 1801 Mercy (Marcy) Pease, 
b. 20 December 1782, d. 1869/70 Nunda, NY. 

Joshua Fuller was the third of 14 children of Revolutionary War soldier 
Elisha Fuller. Joshua Fuller came to Nunda from Massachusetts in 1833 and 
farmed property where Nunda's present Protestant Methodist Church stands. 
Joshua Fuller helped organize on 12 September 1840 and along with his wife, 
Mercy, was among the first members of the First Universalist Church of Nunda. 
Joshua Fuller later served the Church as both a deacon and trustee. 

The 1840 United States Census identifies four children living with Joshua 
and Mercy Fuller: a male between the ages of 20-30 (probably son William C.), 
a male between the ages of 15-20 (probably son George), and two females 
between the ages of 10-15 (one of whom was probably daughter Maria). The 
1850 United States Census found the Fullers living alone, but the 1860 United 
States Census identifies a Daniel Townsend, wife Melissa, and son Fred residing 
with Joshua and Mercy Fuller. No relationship is identified. 

The birth order and number of children of Joshua Fuller differs depending 
upon the source used. William H. Fuller's history on the descendants of Edward 
Fuller indicates there was an unnamed daughter born after the youngest son 
George who married into the Carrier family rather than the oldest daughter, Polly. 
The existence of another daughter may explain the second female between the 
ages of 10-15 in the Joshua Fuller household recorded in the 1840 census. At his 
death Joshua Fuller was described as a "thoroughly good man and a typical New 
Englander." Joshua and Mercy Fuller are buried in Nunda's Oakwood Cemetery. 
A marker is in evidence. 

Children: (by first marriage) 
2. I. Pliny Fuller9, f. 

Children: (by second mariage) 
3. I. Polly Fuller9, b. 1802 Ludlow, MA. Supposedly married a brother 

or son of Erastus Carrier and resided on or near County Line Road 
in Nunda. No record of the Carriers in the 1850 or 1860 United 
States Census for Nunda. 

4. II. Clariss~\ f· 

· .. · -
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5. Ill Louisa9, b. 13 January 1808 Ludlow, MA. No further information. 
6. IV. Sophie9, f. 
7. V. Caroline9, f. 
8. VI. William C.9, f. 
9. VII. Maria9,f. 

10. VIII. James9, f. 
11. IX George9, f. 

References: United States Census records for 1840, 1850, 1860; Oakwood 
Cemetery records; Nunda News; The Leading Citizens of Livingston and 
"Yoming Counties, New York, Boston: Biographical Review Publishing Co., 
1895; William H. Fuller, The Genealogy of Some Descendants of Edward Fuller 
of the Mayflower, Palma, MA: C.B. Fiske & Co., 1908; (Ed.) W. Wells Hand, The 
Centennial History of the Town of Nunda, 1808-1908, Rochester Herald Press, 
1908; James H. Smith, The History of Livingston County, NY, 1687-1881, 
Syracuse, NY: D Mason and Co., 1881. 

2. Pliny Brewer Fuller9, b. 3 December 1800 Ludlow, MA, d. December 1863 
Humphrey, NY at age 63; m. 1829 probably Ludlow, MA Rebecca Cowing, b. 
Oneida Co., NY 4 August 1805, d. 4 April 1871 Humphrey, NY at age 66. It 
appears that Pliny Fuller lived in Jefferson County, NY in the 1840 federal cen
sus, but he apparently moved to Pennsylvania where several of his children were 
born before relocating to a farm valued at $21,000 in Humphrey, NY. There is no 
grave marker in evidence for either Pliny or Rebecca Fuller. 

Children: 
12. I. George Pliny Fuller10, f. 
13. II. Mary Fuller10, b.a. 1837 in either New York (1870 census) 

or Pennsylvania (1860 census), living with her parents in the 1860 
and 1870 federal censuses. By 1880 she either was deceased, 
married, or moved elsewhere because she is not listed on the 1880 
New York State soundex. 

14. III. Oscar Fuller10, b.a. 1845 in Pennsylvania. Does not appear on the 
1870 federal census or the 1880 New York State soundex. 

15. IV. Owen Fuller 10, f. 
References: Society of Mayflower Descendants lineage papers; United States 
Census records 1860, 1870, 1880. 

4. Clarissa Fuller9, b. 25 November 1803 Monson, MA, d. after 1860 but before 
1870 Nunda, NY; m. Alfred Goldthwait 18 October 1832, recorded at Granby, 
MA, b. 1802, d. 11 November 1875 at age 72 years, 6 months, 21 days Nunda, 
NY. Alfred Goldthwait was a farmer. He apparently remarried to his wife's sis
ter, Caroline Fuller. There is a marker in Oakwood Cemetery for Alfred 
Goldthwait but none in evidence for either wife. 
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Children: 
16. I. Gilbert N.10, f. 
17. II. Helen'°, f. 
18. III. Norton10, f. 
19. IV. Milo s.10, f. 
20. V. Harriet'°, f. 

References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1880; Oakwood 
Cemetery Records; W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

6. Sophie Barton Fuller9, b. 12 July 1810 Ludlow, MA, d. 27 December 1891 
in Madison, WI; m. Dr. Chittenden 6 April 1834 in Nunda, NY, b.a. 1806, death 
date not known in Madison, WI. The Chittendens resided on East Street in Nunda 
until they moved to Wisconsin just prior to the Civil War and before the 1860 
census. Dr. Chittenden was a highly respected dentist and a teacher of vocal 
music. His office was near the parsonage for Nunda's Methodist Church. 

Children: 
21. I. 

22. II. 

23. III. 

24. IV. 

25. v. 

26. VI. 

Ella Antoinette Chittenden10, b. 15 January 1835 Nunda, NY, 
died before 1850 census. 
Flora Eglantine Chittenden10, b. 15 January 1835 (a twin) Nunda, 
NY, died before 1850 census. 
Rosella Lillie Chittenden10, b. 13 April 1836 Nunda, NY no fur
ther information. 
Eliza Jan Chittenden'°, b. 1January1840 Nunda, NY, died before 
the 1850 census. 
Charlotte S. Chittenden'°, b. 1January1840 (a twin), Nunda, NY, 
no further information. 
Charles Curtis Chittenden10, b. 10 May 1842 Nunda, NY, d. 15 
December 1905 Madison, WI, Charles Chittenden was a widely 
respected Dentist, married but a widower at the 1900 census who 
resided at 402 West Main Street in Madison with two of his sis
ters. According to the 1900 census Charles Chittenden had no 
children. 

27. VII. Mary Sophia Chittenden10, b. 2 July 1844 Nunda, NY, married 
for 27 years and had one child. As Mrs. Mary Hurd she resided with 
her brother at the time of the 1900 census. 

28. VIII. Kate Adella Chittenden10, b. 28 January 1850 Nunda, NY; known 
as Catherine, lived with her brother, and apparently never married. 

References: United States census record for 1850; 1900; William H. Fuller 
(1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

7. Caroline Fuller9, b. 1812, d. February 11, 1888 Nunda, NY; m. Alfred 
Goldthwait, her brother-in-law, sometime between 1860 and 1870. In the 1880 
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United States Census Caroline Goldthwait was a widow residing with her step
daughter, Helen Goldthwait Fuller Breen. It is possible that Caroline Fuller was 
married before her marriage to Alfred Goldthwait but further information is not 
available. A Nunda historian lists Caroline's birthdate as 1812 while the 1880 
census gave her age as 74 with a birthdate of 1806. 
References: Nunda Historian's notes; 1880 United States Census; W. Wells 
Hand ( 1908); James H. Smith ( 1881 ). 

8. William C. Fuller9, b. 7 February 1819 Ludlow, MA, d. 4 July 1904 Nunda, 
NY from old age after a 30 day illness; m. (1) 1 January 1842 Nunda, NY Louisa 
C. Guy, b. 22 July 1825 Cayuga Co., NY, d. 28 May 1895 Nunda, NY; m. (2) 
1895 Nunda, NY Mrs. Joel (Jane L.) Brewer, b. July 1832, d. after 1908. 

William C. Fuller was a farmer, In 1868 he purchased a 54 acre farm in 
Nunda Township. During his lifetime William Fuller served Nunda as its deputy 
sheriff (1861-70), tax collector (1868 and 1879), and town constable. A life-long 
Republican, William Fuller was appointed Postmaster of Nunda in 1872 by 
President Grant. He held the position until 1881. While his father, Joshua Fuller, 
founded the First Universalist Church in Nunda, William Fuller was a member 
of Nunda's Baptist Church. 

Louisa Guy was the daughter of Alexander and Aurelia Guy of Mt. Morris, 
NY. She and her husband are buried in Nunda's Oakwood Cemetery in the 
Joshua Fuller lot. A marker is in evidence. William Fuller's second wife moved 
to Rochester, NY after his 1904 death to live with her only surviving child from 
her first marriage. 

Children: (All by first marriage). 
29. I. Henry F.10, f. 
30. II. Mary S.10, f. 
31. III. Martha E.10, f. 
32. IV. Arthur W. ID, f. 
33. V. George C. 10, f. 
34. VI. Charles 0.1°, f. 
35. VII. Frederick A.w, f. 
36. VIII. Albert J.10, f. 

References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1870, 1880, 1900; 
Oakwood Cemetery records; Nunda Historian's notes; Nunda News; The 
Leading Citizens of Livingston and "Joming Counties, New York ( 1895); 
William H. Fuller (1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

9. Maria Fuller9, b.a. 1824, d. between 1850 and 1860 Nunda, NY; m. Porter 
Warren, b. 11 December 1818 Otsego Co., NY, d. 12 May 1910 from partial lung 
congestion and convulsions Dalton NY. Porter Warren was the son of Noah and 
Ursula Warren and moved to Nunda in 1819 making the Warrens one of Nunda's 
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pioneer families. Porter Warren was a life-long farmer. In th~ 1860 census Porter 
Warren had remarried to Mrs. Caroline Scoville who brought two children to the 
marriage. Porter Warren's second wife died and he remarried in 1865 to Ruth 
Parker, born May 1830. In 1900 Porter and Ruth Warren resided with his daugh
ter Julia Warren Parker. Ruth Warren died before the 1910 census. In 1910 Porter 
Warren still resided with his daugher, Julia. Ruth and Porter Warren had no chil
dren. Porter Warren is buried in Dalton's Union Cemetery. 

Children: 
37. I. Emiline or Emma Warren10, b.a. 1846, allegedly died at the age 

of 16 but was not listed on the 1860 census. No further information. 
38. II. Edward 10, f. 
39. III. Julia 10, f. 
40. IV. Cora 10, f. 

References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1870, 1880, 1900, 
1910; William H. Fuller (1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881); 
Nunda Historian's notes. 

10. James Fuller9, b. between 1810 and 1820; married and moved to Lansing, 
Michigan before the 1850 census. In the 1840 United States Census, James 
Fuller was a farmer with two sons. James Fuller's birth order is listed in Fuller 
genealogies and in Nunda histories after his sister Maria which contradicts the 
1840 census. 

Children: 
41. I. James10, b. between 1830 and 1835. 
42. II. Orren10, b. between 1835 and 1840. 

References: United States Census record for 1840; William H. Fuller ( 1908); W. 
Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881); Nunda Historian's notes. 

11. George Fuller9, b. between 1815 and 1820, allegedly moved to Philadelphia 
and had a son, Edward. Family papers belonging to Pliny Brewer Fuller indicat
ed that his half-brother George went to sea and was never heard from again. A 
George Washington Fuller born in 1832 claimed to be this son of Joshua Fuller 
but this writer is skeptical. A George W. Fuller is listed in the 1860 United States 
Census for Nunda, was married, and fathered two daughters. Given this infor
mation, why do the Nunda histories and Historian's notes fail to recognize this 
George Fuller as the son of Joshua Fuller? 
References: 1840 United States Census; William H. Fuller (1908); W. Wells 
Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881); Nunda Historian's notes. 

12. George Pliny Fuller10, b. 21. Nov 1834 Italy, NY; d. 10 Apr 1901 
Kalamazoo, MI; m. Nancy Jane Webb 10 Feb 1856 Limestone, NY, b. 18 July 
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1832 Limestone, NY, d. 27 May 1905 Kalamazoo, MI. In the 1870 federal cen
sus George Fuller resided in Humphrey, NY next to his mother's farm where he 
served as the patent right's agent. Because George Fuller is not listed on the 1880 
New York State soundex, I surmise he moved to Wisconsin or elsewhere because 
he is not listed on the Michigan soundex for 1880. George Fuller is listed as liv
ing in Kalamazoo in the 1900 federal census. 

Children: 
43. I. Charles Fuller11 , b.a. 1858 in New York. No further information. 
44. II. Frank DeWitt Fuller11 , b. 13 Dec 1862 Allegany, NY, d. death 

date unknown; m. ( 1) 24 Aug 1884 Warren, WI Cora Lucretia 
Webster, b. 14 Dec 1865 Warren, WI, d. 25 Jan 1941 Pasadena, CA; 
m. (2) 26 Sep 1944 Pasadena, CA Emily Yoder, b. 17 Oct 1880 
Allentown, PA, d. death date unknown. 

45. III. Fred Fuller11 , b. Dec 1868 in New York, death date unknown; m. 
Mary __ , b. Jan 1870 in Wisconsin, death date unknown. Fred 
Fuller was employed as a woodworker in Kalamazoo in 1900. 

Children: 
i. Mildred12, b, April 1892 in Michigan. 
ii. Ruth12, b. Jan 1894 in Michigan. 

111. Paul12, b. Sep 1897 
References: Society of Mayflower Descendants lineage papers; United States 
Census records 1860, 1870, 1880, and 1900. 

15. Owen FullerlO, b.a. 1847, in Pennsylvania, d. death date unknown; m. Orpha 
___ , b.a. 1872 in New York, d. death date unknown. In the 1870 federal cen
sus Owen and Orpha Fuller resided with his mother in Humphrey, NY where 
Owen worked the Fuller farm. By 1880 Owen Fuller moved his family to near
by Olean, NY where he was employed as a wagon maker and resided on 
Thompkins Street. Owen Fuller and his family are not listed in the 1900 federal 
census for New York or Michigan. 

Children: 
46. I. Minnie D. Fuller11 , b.a. 1871 in New York. 
47. II. Elmer P. Fuller11 , b.a. 1873 in New York; suffered from asthma. 
48. ID. Frank S. Fuller11 , b.a. 1875 in New York. 
49. IV. George S. Fuller11 , b.a. 1877 in New York. 
50. V. Hattie D. Fuller11 , b.a. 1880 in New York. 

References: United States Census 1860, 1870, 1880, and 1900. 

16. Gilbert N. Goldthwait10, b.a. 1834 Nunda, NY, d. 1908; m. Mary Hunt. 
According to the 1880 census Gilbert Goldthwait lived in Frewsburg, NY in 
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iii. Ethel12, b. Jan 1894 Nunda, NY; m. William Paine. 
iv. James12, January 1894 Nunda, NY, d. 4 November 1948 

Sayre, PA hospital; m. (1) Lillian . b.a. 1895, 
divorced; m. (2) Pearl resided in Bath, NY where he 
worked as a mechanic and had one son from an earlier mar
riage named Robert, b. 1917. A large marker with the name 
Goldthwait only is next to his uncle Adelbert Goldthwait's 
grave in Nunda's Oakwood Cemetery. 

v. Unnamed infant Goldthwait who died in 1895 and is buried 
in Oakwood Cemetery lot G-51. 

vi. Milo 12, b. March 1896 Nunda, NY; m. Mariam Bruno 1 
February 1924 and resided in Geneseo, NY. 

vii. Alfred Leon12, b. 1904, d. 1 Jun 1949 Warsaw, NY hospital, 
buried Oakwood Cemetery Nunda, NY; m. Marguerite K. 
__ b. 1901, d. 1980 Nunda, NY and had one daughter, 
Lois, who married a Mr. Dennis of Perry, NY. In the 1920 cen
sus he resided with his parents. 

61. II. Adelbert Goldthwait11 , b. June 1869 Nunda, NY, d. IO March 
1907 Nunda, NY at age 37 from consumption. He owned a mort
gaged farm and lived with his mother and sister, Belle, and a 
nephew, James. He never married and is buried in Oakwood 
Cemetery in lot G-91. A marker is in evidence. 

62. III. Clara Goldthwait 11 , b. 1872 Nunda, d. by 1907. 
63. IV. Isabelle Goldthwait11 , b. Feb 1886 Nunda, NY, d. 16 Nov 1968; 

Geneseo, NY infirmary, buried in Oakwood Cemetery, Nunda, NY. 
No marker is in evidence. 

References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1870, 1880, 1900, 
1910, 1920; Oakwood Cemetery records; Nunda Historian's notes; William H. 
Fuller (1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881), Nunda News. 

19. Milo Starkey Goldthwait10, b. 1841 Nunda, NY, d. 1922 Nunda, NY; m. 
Elizabeth Mills, b. 1850, d. 1942. Milo S. Goldthwait enlisted during the Civil 
War at age 20 on 13 August 1862 in the 1st New York Dragoons, Company I. He 
was promoted to commissary on 3 January 1865 and was mustered out in 1865 
as a corporal. Milo Goldthwait was Nunda's town clerk from 1870-71 and 
resided at 199 Walnut Street. He was a dry goods salesman in a career that began 
in 1870 and continued to 1910. Both Mr. and Mrs. Goldthwait are buried in 
Nunda's Oakwood Cemetery. 

Children: 
64. I. Edward Goldthwait11 , b. Nunda, NY, moved to Brooklyn, NY, no 

further information. 
65. II. Elizabeth D. Goldthwait11 , b. 1882 Nunda, NY, d.1977 Nunda, NY. 

~ ; I • '.. • : • 

~ '. . 
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Popularly known as "Bessie," she never married, resided with her par
ents, and was trained as a nurse. In 1920 she was the superintendent 
for Hahnemann Hospital in Rochester, NY Elizabeth Goldthwait is 
buried with her parents in Nunda's Oakwood cemetery. 

References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1870, 1880, 1900, 
1910, 1920; Oakwood Cemetery records; Nunda Historian's notes; William H. 
Fuller (1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

20. Harriet Goldthwait'°, b. 1847 Nunda, NY, d. date unknown; m. Robert 
Craig, b. 1846, d. date unknown. The Craigs were Nunda farmers who later 
moved to Canaseraga, NY. 

Children: 
66. I. Grace Craig11 , b. 1876 Nunda, NY. 
67. II. James Craig11 , b. 1878 Nunda, NY. 
68. ill. Bessie Craig 11 , b. Nunda, NY 

References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1880; William H. 
Fuller (1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

29.HenryF.Fuller10,b.6July 1843Nunda,NY,d.10March 1875Nunda,NYfrom 
consumption after a long and painful illness at age 32 years and four months; m. 11 
June 1864 Esther A. Barker, b. 16 November 1843 Nunda, NY, d. 6 December 1880 
Oneida, Kansas at age 37 years and 19 days from pleura-pneumonia. 

Henry Fuller was a veteran of the Civil War. He served in the 33rd New York 
Volunteers. Esther Fuller was the daughter of Newton and Jane Bradley Barker of 
Nunda. In the 1880 census the widowed Esther Fuller lived in Portage, NY with her 
two sons. She must have moved to Kansas sometime after the census was taken on 
June 11, 1880 where she died. Both are buried in Nunda's Oakwood Cemetery in the 
Joshua Fuller lot and markers are in evidence. Neither is listed in the 1870 census 
for Nunda. 

Children: 
69. I. Elmer Ellsworth Fuller11 , b.a. 1868, believed dead by 1900; mar-

ried, reportedly had two children, and was the editor of Sons of 
Veterans. No further information. 

70. II. Ora M. Fuller11 b.a. 1875, perhaps posthumously, died young. 
May be buried in the Fuller lot because there are several small 
markers without names in evidence. 

References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1880; Nunda News; 
Nunda Historian's notes; Oakwood Cemetery record; William H. Fuller (1908); 
W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 



74 THE MAYFLOWER QUARTERLY 

30. Mary S. Fuller10, b. August 1846 Nunda, NY, d. date unknown; m. (l) John 
Paine, b. 1838, d. 6 March 1870; m. (2) Edward Slater; m. (3) 1 January 1881 
Charles Rolison, divorced; m. (4?) Harrison Hagadorn. 

Published sources and United States Census records refer to this daughter of 
William C. Fuller as either Mary S. Fuller or May or Mary L. Fuller. Birth dates 
and placement in birth order also varies depending upon which first name and 
middle initial is used. 

Mary Fuller's first husband, John Paine, served in the Civil War, Company 
F, 33rd Regulars, New York Volunteers. He was killed after the war in an explo
sion at nearby Dalton (Nunda Station) and is buried in the Joshua Fuller lot in 
Nunda's Oakwood Cemetery. A marker is in evidence. 

At the time of the 1870 United States Census, Mary had remarried to 
Edward Slater, a Nunda farmer. What happened to Edward Slater is unknown. 
In the 1880 census Mary lived with her father and her children from both mar
riages. In the 1900 census Mary Slater lived with Harrison Hagadorn and was 
his housekeeper. The 1900 census recorded that Mary had been married for 27 
years and had three living children. In the 1904 obituary of Mary's father, 
William C. Fuller, she was listed as Mary Slater and resided in Tuscarora, NY. 
Beginning in 1915 Mary is no longer identified as surviving in the obituaries of 
her siblings and cannot be located in the 1910 or 1920 federal census for New 
York. No death record can be found in the township, village, or cemetery records 
for Nunda and Mt. Morris. 

However, the Nunda historian's notes and several published books on the 
Fullers and Nunda indicate that Mary remarried twice more. Her third husband, 
Charles Rolison, in 1900 lived in Nunda with his mother, sister, and son, and was 
divorced. The Nunda historian's notes said that he and Mary wed 1January1881. 
That is now confirmed by the January 15, 1881 issue of the Nunda News. The 
marriage was performed by Rev. N.H. Bell of the Nunda Presbyterian Church. 
Charles Rolison remarried to a woman named Emma by the 1910 census. This 
was his second marriage. Charles Rolison died in 1921 in Nunda, a widower liv
ing with his sister. In the 1900 census Harrison Hagadorn was also divorced, 
resided in Mt. Morris, NY and lived with his unmarried sister and housekeeper, 
Mary Slater. In the 1910 federal census he was living alone. Rolison family 
members do not know who Harry Rolison's mother was. There seems to be some 
mystery about his birth; even claims he was adopted. Harry Rolison never talked 
about his parentage to family members. 

Children: (by first marriage) 
71. I. Jennie Paine11 , b. 1868 Nunda, NY; m. Fred Edgett and two chil-

dren. No further information .. 
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Children: (by second marriage) 
72. I. Frank Slater 11 , b. 1874 Nunda, NY, moved to New York City. No 

further information. 
73. II. Slater son 11 , b. Nunda, NY but not listed on the 1880 census, 

moved to New York City. No further information. 

Children: (by third marriage?) 
7 4. I. Harry Rolison 11 , b. February 1885 Nunda, NY, d. 1942 Mt. Morris, NY; 

married, two sons, and was the editor of the Mt. Morris, NY newspaper. 
References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1870, 1880, 1900, 
1910, 1920; Nunda Historian's notes; William H. Fuller ( 1908); W. Wells Hand 
(1908); James H. Smith (1881), Nunda News. 

31. Martha E. Fuller10, b. 20 May 1849 Nunda, NY, d. 26 March 1937 
Kalamazoo, MI from chronic myocarditis; m. (1) Samuel J. Drury, b.a. 1850 
Nunda, NY, d. 24 August 1889 Minneapolis, MN from pneumonia; m. (2) John 
C. Cragin 21 May 1891 Kalamazoo, MI, b.a. 1839, d. between 1910 and 1920 
United States censuses. 

Samuel J. Drury was the son of Samuel and Margaret Drury of Nunda. 
Martha and Samuel Drury married after the 1870 census and moved to 
Kalamazoo. The reason is unknown, but Samuel Drury was a carpenter by pro
fession and he may have gone looking for better employment. Samuel Drury's 
body was returned from Minneapolis to Kalamazoo for burial in Riverside 
Cemetery, Section F, lot 6. Martha Cragin resided at 908 N. Church Street in 
Kalamazoo. She is buried next to her first husband in Riverside Cemetery. 

Also buried in the Drury lot are a young girl, Maggie Drury, who died 18 
July 1872 at age 31;2 years and a George Drury who died 17 October 1922 at age 
53. It appears unlikely that these were the children of Martha and Samuel Drury 
because each was born 1870. In the 1870 census Martha Fuller and Samuel 
Drury were living with their respective parents. Martha had no children or grand
children listed in obituary notices at the time of her death. 
References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1870, and 1910. Kalamazao 
Gazette; Vital records, State of Michigan; Riverside Cemetery records, Kalamazoo, 
MI; William H. Fuller (1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

32. Arthur William Fuller'°, b. 14 July 1851 Nunda, NY, d. 12 March 1898 
Nunda, NY from uremia; m. Rose Morris or Morrison, b.a. 1858, d. death date 
unknown, divorced. 

Arthur Fuller was a barber by profession. It is believed he was divorced at 
the time of his death because Arthur Fuller's obituary does not identify a wife. It 
is known that Rose Fuller remarried to an attorney by the last name of Evans and 
moved to Athens, PA. Arthur Fuller is buried in the Joshua Fuller lot in Nunda's 
Oakwood Cemetery. A marker is in evidence. 
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Children: 
75. I. Fuller son 11 , died young, no further information. 
76. II. William Fuller11 , b. April 1879 Nunda, NY, was a boarder in the 

1900 census in Mt Morris, NY living with the Edward Petrie family. 
He was employed as a farm laborer. No further information. 

77. III. Grace Fuller 11 , b. May 1880, no further information. 
References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1880, 1900; Oakwood 
Cemetery records; Nunda News; Nunda Historian's notes; William H. Fuller 
(1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

33. George C. Fuller10, b. August 1856 Nunda, NY: d. 3 November 1915 
Kalamazoo, MI from a mitral lesion; m. (1) Louise Ludwig, b. Ontario, Canada; 
m. (2) 1895 Ida M. Boekeloo, b. July 1878 in Michigan, died from apoplexy and 
buried 12 January 1919 Kalamazoo, MI. 

It is not known when George Fuller moved to Kalamazoo but sometime after 
the 1880 census since he was still single and living in Nunda, NY. Some sources 
claim that George Fuller lived for a time in California but this cannot be con
firmed. In 1895 he had remarried and was living in Kalamazoo. In 1910 George 
and Ida Fuller lived on W. Frank Street. George was a carpenter at Smith and 
Pomeroy. Ida Fuller lived with her sister-in-law, Martha Fuller Cragin, after her 
husband's death and until her own. Ida Fuller was married only once and had no 
children. George and Ida Fuller are buried in Kalamazoo's Riverside Cemetery. 
A Rose Fuller is also buried in this same lot. She died in 1885 at the age of 22 
years. Could this woman have been George Fuller's first wife? 

Child: (by first marriage) 
78. I. Frank Fuller11 , b. August 1884 in Michigan; moved to the west by 

1915. Frank Fuller resided with his father and stepmother in 
Kalamazoo in the 1900 census. No further information. 

References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1870, 1880, 1900, 
1910; Kalamazoo Gazette,· Riverside Cemetery Records; Michigan Vital 
Statistics Records; William H. Fuller (1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. 
Smith (1881). 

34. Charles 0. Fuller10, b. 30 August 1857 Nunda, NY, d. 8 August 1922 Nunda, NY; 
m. 1885 Harriet Sphoon, b. 4October1861 Swain, NY, d. 24 March 1935, Nunda, NY. 

Charles Fuller, a Nunda farmer, resided on Oakland Road before moving to 
Perry and Warsaw, NY. The Fullers returned to Nunda just prior to the time when 
Charles Fuller suffered from heart trouble and other diseases. His obituary 
described him as a hopeful and courageous man until a few days before his death. 
He was a man of pleasing personality, always cheerful, optimistic, and ever will
ing to grant a favor. Charles Fuller was regarded as a kind neighbor, an esteemed 
citizen, and a kind husband and father. Charles and Hattie Fuller are buried in 



FEBRUARY 1997 77 

Nunda's Oakwood Cemetery across from the Joshua Fuller lot. Markers are in 
evidence. 

Children: 
79. I. Minnie Fuller11 , b. November 1891 Nunda, NY, d. 11 December 

1891, age one month and six. days; buried in Oakwood Cemetery 
with her parents. 

80. II. Roy Fuller11 , b. October 1893 Nunda, NY, d. 17 January 1934 
Warsaw, NY from pneumonia; m. Ruth , b.a. 1898, d. date unknown. 
Roy Fuller is buried with his parents in Oakwood Cemetery. 

Children: 
i. Melvin12, b. 1917, no further information. 

ii. Fuller baby12, died 1922 at age 11 months and 22 days, buried 
in Oakwood Cemetery. 

References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1870, 1880, 1900, 
1910, 1920; Oakwood Cemetery records; Nunda News; William H. Fuller 
(1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

35. Frederick A. Fullerm, b. July 1860 Nunda, NY, d. 27 May 1932; m. after 
1904 to a Mrs. Strong. In the 1900 census Fred Fuller still lived with his father 
and stepmother and worked his father's rented farm. He was buried in Nunda's 
Oakwood Cemetery in the Joshua Fuller lot. No marker is in evidence. He had 
no children. 
References: United States Census records for 1850, 1860, 1870, 1880, 1900, 
1920; Nunda News; Oakwood Cemetery records; William H. Fuller (1908); W. 
Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

36. Albert James Fuller10, b. 10 July 1864 Nunda, NY, d. 8 June 1944 
Kalamazoo, MI from old age; m. (1) Edith Carter 19 April 1880 Nunda, NY, b. 
13 September 1865 Nunda, NY, d. 22 October 1911 Binghamton, NY, divorced; 
m. (2) 19 May 1897 Kalamazoo, MI Nancy B. Larrabee, b. Aug 1865 Michigan, 
d. 1932/3, a suicide; m. (3) Lula May Bailey, b. 19 June 1898 Allegany County, 
MI, d. 8 June 1953 Kalamazoo, MI from acute myocardial failure. 

Edith Carter was the daughter of Daniel Carter and Mary Elizabeth Adams 
Carter of Nunda. It is not known when the Fullers separated. In the 1900 census 
Edith Carter and her children resided in Olean, NY, but she was still listed as 
married. Edith remarried to L.D. Stalker and is buried in Johnson City, NY's 
Floral Park Cemetery. The Fullers were separated when Nancy committed sui
cide. Lula May Fuller was the daughter of Joseph and Florence Bailey. She 
resided in Kalamazoo since 1927 and was employed at the Pioneer Paper 
Company. After the death of Albert Fuller she remarried to Chester V. Hyde who 
survived her. Albert and Lula May are buried together in Riverside Cemetery, 
Kalamazoo. 
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Albert Fuller was employed at various times as a machinist, teamster, real 
estate salesman, flagman for the New York Central railroad, and a salesman for 
the C.H. Palmer Company. His last residence was 617 W. North Street in 
Kalamazoo. 

Children: (by first marriage) 
81. I. Belle Fuller11 , b. 16 April 1881 Nunda, NY, d. 14 December 1914 

Binghamton, NY from cancer; m. Ernest J. Root 19 February 1898 
Olean, NY, b. 15 July 1873 Bolivar, NY, d. 23 July 1904 Bolivar, 
NY. Ernest Root was a blacksmith by trade. Ernest and Belle Root 
were separated at the time of his death. Belle Fuller is buried in 
Johnson City's Floral Park Cemetery and Ernest Root is buried in 
Bolivar's Maple Lawn Cemetery. 

Children: 
i. Leo Cassar Root12, b. 20 July 1898 Olean, NY, d. 24 

November 1961 Batavia, NY hospital; married and had eight 
children, buried in Floral Park Cemetery. 

ii. Nordica Thelma Root12, b. 4 September 1899, d. June 10, 
1996 in Florida, married and had one daughter. 

82. II. Jesse N. Fuller11 b. 24 January 1883 Nunda, NY, d. 24 January 
1934 Binghamton, NY from angina pectoris; m. Emma Graf 6 June 
1906 Binghamton, NY, b. 30 May 1886, d. 15 January 1978 
Clearwater, FL from natural causes. The Fullers had no children 
and are buried in Floral Park Cemetery, Johnson City with his sis
ter, Belle Root. 

83. ill. Louise Fuller11 , b. February 1884 Nunda, NY, d. 15 March 1904 
Binghamton, NY from pneumonia after a five day illness; m. 1904 
Charles E. Hungerford. Louise Fuller Hungerford is buried with her 
mother in the Hungerford lot in Johnson City's Floral Park 
Cemetery. 

Children: (by second marriage) 
84. I. Donald Fuller11 , b. 15 October 1905 Comstock, Ml, d. 31 May 

1976 Punta Garda, FL and the body was cremated; m. five times 
and had two children: Donna ·Fuller who married Stewart Reger 
(Kalamazoo) and Albert Fuller (Berrien Springs, Ml). 

References: United States Census records 1860, 1870, 1880, 1900, 1910, 1920; 
Vital Statistics Records New York and Michigan; Nunda News; Kalamazoo 
Gazette,· Floral Park Cemetery records; Oakwood Cemetery records; Riverside 
Cemetery records; Kalamazoo City Directories; William H. Fuller (1908); W. 
Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 
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38. Edward Warren 10, b.a. 1848 Nunda, NY, d. date unknown; m. Charlotte 
(Lottie) Swartz, b.a. 1847. Edward Warren was employed as a teamster in Nunda. 
By 1912 the Warrens had moved to Albany, Indiana. No further information. 

Children: 
85. I. William E. Warren 11 , b. 1869 Nunda, NY. 

References: United States Census records 1850, 1860, 1870; William H. Fuller 
(1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

39. Julia Warren 10, b. July 1849 Nunda, NY, d. 20 April 1912 Nunda, NY; m. 
1870 Frank Parker, b. March 1848 Nunda, NY, d. 23 May 1911. Frank Parker lost 
a leg in 1860 in a threshing machine accident. In 1880 he was employed as a 
drover and later owned a farm on State Road in Nunda. Until his death, Frank 
Parker was a stock buyer and highly regarded in the Nunda community. The 
Parkers had three children but only two survived to adulthood. Julia and Frank 
Parker are buried in Oakwood Cemetery. 

Children: 
86. I. Gracie Parker 11 , b. 1872; m. Frank Peterson and in 1912 resided 

in Bradford, PA. No further information. 
87. II. Roy Parker11 , b. November 1878, a farm laborer who later moved 

to Cleveland, Ohio. 
References: United States Census records for 1860, 1880, 1900, 1910; Nunda 
News; Oakwood Cemetery records; William H. Fuller (1908); W. Wells Hand 
(1908); James H. Smith (1881). 

40. Cora Parker10, b. a. 1856 Nunda, NY, d. date unknown; m. (1) Frank 
Christopher; m. (2) Egbert Bartholemew; resided Brooksgrove or Brooklyn, NY. 
Some sources have Cora Parker married twice while others have her married 
only to Frank Christopher and another sister to Egbert Bartholemew, but who is 
the other sister? 
References: United States Census records 1860; Nunda News,· William H. Fuller 
(1908); W. Wells Hand (1908); James H. Smith (1881). 
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Re-enacting the founding of the Connecticut Society of Mayflower Descendants. 
Governor Robert Cushman, seated; Assistant Paul Andrews, Corresponding 
Secretary Marjorie Ives, and Elder Jean Knapp, standing 

Centennial Celebration of 
The Society of Mayflower Descendants 

in the State of Connecticut 
Nancy Ring Vreugde, Publicity Chairman 

The Society of Mayflower Descendants in the Stale of Connecticut proudly 
celebrated its centennial year with a gala convention October 11 and 12 at the 
Mystic Hilton, Mystic, Connecticut. 

Governor Robert C. Cushman Sr. presided over the festivities. Honored 
guests included Governor General Richard Howland Maxwell, former Governor 
General Robert Allen Greene and Mrs. Greene, former Governor General 
William N. Davis and Mrs. Davis, Historian General Caro line Lewis Kardel l, 
and governors of the Societies of Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode 
Island and Vermont. 

As out-going president of the Council of New Eng land Governors, 
Connecticut Governor Cushman was host al their dinner meeting, held Friday, 

October 1 I , a t the ~y..s,ti~ ,wµpo.. ¥alf'\ 1qf!Nrf'f eC,bAl \f ~~1\ of 
J .-< .. \lbt l,.VUI 1 

GEl'lEALOG\CAL SOClETY 
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Fl 11.LF.Ti , MAHT!IA Gen. # J5027 , CA. # ?976 

Porn l n Pr llc Fourche , S . DRk ., r,r aduate of Univer s ity of California a t I'r rlr i:- l c,'/ .. 
Pc c~mc a pu~l ishcrs rcpreR~ n tative , cover i ng 11 western states until r c l lrrn.cnt · ~ 
in l qf.1 , whf' n I was in t r oduced to Genea logy. Member of •· ... +.ional Soc i ety Dauehtr.:~r 
of lhe America n Revolution , Nationa l Societ y Daughters tr t he American Col oni s tF 
Ca ltfornla Cour t of Ass i s t ants , National Socie ty Women Desce ndant& of t he A -·~ ic nt 

a nd Honorabl e Artill~ry Co., Society of Mayflower Descendante, and numerou!'l s tat~. 
and county genealogical societies , Addresst 11581 Ellery Dr,, Garden Grove CA 926 

Des cended f r omr 

EDWARD FULLER of t he 
Mayflower. 

CAPT. MATTHEW FULLER b . 
Engl and, 160J , d. Barnst abl e 
Mas s . Aug . 1678 

Lt . SAMUEL FULLER , b , England 
d .Rehoboth , 25 March 1676 

CAPT. THOMAS FULLER, 
b . Barnstabl e , Mass . , 1661 
d , Barns t able ,Nov . 1718 

SAMUEL FULLER, b. Barns table 
12 Apr. 1694, d, Chatham, Conn. 
after 1760 

ABIJAH FULLER, b, Barnstabl e 
29 Dec 1726 , d. Chatham , 
29 Oct. 18o4 

m. Ann in England 

111. Francis 
in England 

m. Mary 
in England 

m. Elizabeth Lathrop,b, Barnstable 
18 Sept 1~59 , m. 29 Dec 1680 

m. Malatiah Bodfish, b. 17 Apr.1696 
d, after l~l, m. Chatham, Conn. 
20 .Jan 1725/26 

m. Mar t ha Hale , Bapt. lJ Mar 1732/JJ 
m. (2nd wife ) 8 Sept 176J 

AMASA FULLER , b . Middle Haddam, m. Nancy Brainard, b. Middle Haddam 
Conn. 12 Sept 1766, d, Wickliffe, 22 Feb 1770. d. after 1840 , Wickliffe , 
Ohi o , Dec 1AJ9 m. about 1789 , Conn. 

CHAUNCEY (CHANCY) FULLER 
b . Haddam , Conn., 16 De c 1791 
d, Wicklif fe , 5 Oct 1851 

NORMAN FULLER 
b , Wickliffe , 12 Feb 1827 

tn, Mar ie (Polly) Free.man, b. Gr anville , 
N.Y. 26 Feb 1800, d . Wi ckl i ffe, O. , 
27 Apr . 1860, m. Wickliffe, 17 Oct 1820 

rn. Mary Eliza be t h Senter b, Potsdam, NY · 

d . 8 Mar 1888 , bur Iowa Falls , IA 
9 Nov 1831, d , Ft. Dodee , Ia, 10 June 1874 
m. Cleve land,O. 5 Nov 1856 

FREDER ICK NORMAN FULLER, b, Iowa· m. Effie Florence Andre , b, Scioto Oo., Ohio 
Falls , IA, 14 July 1859 , d. Rapid 2J Mar i 868, d. Santa Monica CA, 21 Nov . 
City,SD, 8 Sept 1927 1952 , m. Belle Fourche , SD, 16 Nov 1898 

MARTHA FULLER 

•. 
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.: .. , .. 
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FULLER , MARTHA Gen. 35,027 ca. 2976 

Born in Belle Fourche , S.D. Publi s hers representative . 
Member of Daughter s . of the American Revolution ; Daughters of the 
American Colonists; Women Descendants of the Ancient and Honorable 
Artillery Company. Address: 11581 Ellery Drive, Garden Grove, Ca. 

· 92641. DESCENDED FROM --.-
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EDWARD FULLER of the 
Mayflower. 

C.API'. MATTHEW FULLER, b. 
England, 1603, d. Barns
table, MA, Aug 1678. 

Lt. SAMUEL FULLER , b . 
England, d. Rehoboth, 
25 Mar 1676 . 

CAPl'. THOMAS FULLER , b . 
Barnstable , MA , 1661, d . 
Barnstable, Nov 1718. 

SAMUEL FULLER , b . Barns -
table, 12 Apr 1694, d. 
Chatham , CT, after 1760 . 

ABIJAH FULLER, b . Barns
table , 29 Dec 1726, d . 
Chatham, 29 Oct . 1804 , 

AMASA FULLER, b. Middle 
Haddam, CT, 12 Sept 1766 , 
.d. Wi ckliffe, OH, Dec 1839 . 

CHAUNCEY (CHANCY ) FULLER, 
b. Haddam, CT, 16 Dec 1791, 
d. Wickliffe , 5 Oct 1851, 

NORMAN FULLER, b. Wick
liffe , 12 Feb 1827 , d. 
(bur) I owa Falls, IA, 
8 Mar 1888 . 

FREDERICK NORMAN FULLER , 
b . Iowa Falls , IA, 14 
July 1859, d. Rapid City, 
S.D. 8 Sept 1927. 

MARTHA 

= 

= 

= 

Ann in England 

Frances, in England 

Mary, in England. 

Elizabeth Lathrop, b. 
Barnstable, 18 Sept 1659 , 
mar. 29 Dec 1680 . 

Malatiah Bodfish, b. 17 
Apr 1696, mar . 20 Jan 
1725/6 , d . after 1651. 

Martha Hale , Bapt. 13 Mar 
1732/3, :nar . 8 Sept 1763 , 
d. __ _ 

Nancy Brainard, b. Middle 
Haddam, 22 Feb 1770 , mar. 
abt. 1789 , d . after 1840 , 
Wickliffe . 

Marie (Polly ) Freeman, b . 
. Granville , N. Y. 26 Feb 
1800, mar. 17 Oct 1820, d. 
Wickliffe, 27 Apr 1860. 

Mary Elizabeth Senter , b. 
Potsdam, N.Y . 9 Nov 1831, 
mar. 5 Nov 1856, d . Ft . 
Dodge , I A, 10 June 1874 . 

Effie Florence Andre, b . 
Scioto , Co. OH, 23 Mar . 
1868 , mar. Belle Fourche, 
S .D. 16 Nov 1898, d . Santa 
Monica , CA , 21 Nov 1952, 

FULLER 
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GADWOOD, VEDA LUCILE ANDERSON Gen. 13,789 Ca . 1444 

Born at Arcata , Humbolt County, California. Married t o 
Bernard Berl in Gadwood , born in Kansas City, Missouri . Address: 
1073 Arlington Avenue , El Cerrito, California 94530 . DESCENDED 
FROM----

J OHN HOWLAND of the 
Mayflower. 

John Chipman 

SAMUEL CHIPMAN, b . Barns
table, MA, 15 Apr 1661, 
d . 1723. 

SAMUEL CHIPMAN, b . Barns 
ta9le, 6 Aug 1689, d. 1753 , 

EBENEZER CHIPMAN, b . Barns
table, 9 Sept 1726, d. Mid
dletown, CT, 22 Feb 1805. 

SAMUEL CHIPMAN, b . Middle
town, 7 Mar 1772, d. West
mins ter , VT, 21 Mar 1860. 

EBENEZER CHIPMAN , b . 21 
May 1795, d . _____ _ 

Levi Stoddard Peck , b. 
Windham Co., v=r , 19 Oct 
1815 , d . Fulton TWP , WI, 
1 J uly 1893. 

James T. Anderson, b. 
Canada , 20 Apr . 1846 , d • 
Kansas City KS , Apr 1924. 

ROSCOE JAMES ANDERSON, b . 
Plymouth , IA , 2 Aug 1880 , 

= 

= 

HOPE HOWLAND 

Sarah Cobb , b. 10 Mar 
1663, mar . 27 Dec 1686 , 
d. 8 Jan 174J. 

Abiah Hinckley , b. 24 
Mar 1696, mar. 8 Dec 
1715, d . 15 July 17J6 . 

Mehetabel Wilcox, b. 21 
Oct 1730, mar. 1750, d. 

Anna Frazier, b. 12 Sept 
1772, mar . 2 July 1794, 
d . 18 Apr 1845. 

Almira Cone, b . ___ _ 
mar . d. ___ _ 

CLARINDA CHIPMAN, b . West
minster , VT, 23 Feb 1821, 
mar . June 1842 , d . Fulton, 
WI, May 1896 . 

MARY ELIZABETH PECK, b. 
Milton Junction, WI, 15 
Sept 1849, mar . 15 Aug 
1869 , d . Plymouth, IA, 12 
June 1930. 

Vannah Dolson, b. Marshall 
IL, 10 Apr 1882 , mar. 25 
Nov 1913. 

VEDA LUCILE ANDERSON 

. 
• r 



I 
THE REPORT Vol.Xlll No. 4 

WILLOUGHBY 'I'OWNSHIP REconns 1815, MS #91 WR.HS - A RECORD OF THE EAR MARKS 
1815 - 1050 For cattle , Sheep & Hogs for Ch(a)erin tmmship, Cuyahoga County 
before 1840 ; now Lake County, Ohio. Copied Sept. 1972 by Nancy P. Turo, 
_nu~xed Sept. 1972 by Frances Slack. 

1015 
;1pr . 14 

II 14 
II 16 
II 16 

;·lay 2 

II 8 
II 9 

II 9 

II 10 

Aug. 1 
1816 
May 14 

II 27 

Sept. 9 

Hezekiah Hall crop off the Left Ear 
This mark transferred to Phines Mosher April 21, 18)6 . 

J oseph Ca.r d a for k in the right Ear & crop behind l eft 
George Hall crop off the right F,ar & fork in t he l eft. 
Christopher Colson crop off the r ight Ear. 
Jacob Wert crop off the left .Ear & split in the right. 

'!'his mark transferred to John Presley Apr. 13, 1827 
Eber M. Waldo swallow fork in ea.ch Ear. Transfer 
John Johnson crop and slit in the right Ear. 

Transfer to Sam'l Hathaway 
Elisha Graham swallow fork in the left Ear 

This mark transfer to T.Graham 
Transfer to A. I. Beman 

Joseph Waldo svallow fork in the right Ear. 
This mark is transfer to Justice Fowler, June 6, 1836. 

Nathaniel Glines notch under side of the left Ear. 

Holly Tanner 
Daniel Smith 

Transfer 
William Card 

crop off the right Ear two slits of the same. 
crop off the right Ear & slit in the left. 

to c. Miller (sp. Willen?) 
swallow fork off the right Ear & half crop 
before the left. 

II 14 David Sprague 
Tran sf er 

a jole in the right Ear. 
to Jabez Hill, Sept. 10, 1842. 

1!ill. 
May 2 
Nov. 20 

1818 
Aug. 6 

II 6 

Oct. 13 
II 13 

II 19 
1819 
Har. 1 

3 
6 

Hay 3 

II 

II 

II 4 
June 14 
Dec. 28 
1§.?Q 
Feb. 15 

II 16 
II 16 

Shubel Waldo crop & slit off the left Ear. 
Roswell Humphrey t akes Shubel Waldo's mark. 

Transfer to M. White 

Simeon Fuller 
Benjamin Manwell 

Transfer to s. 
Charles W. Williams 
Rodney Strong 

James Vandoser 

Henry J. Woolsey 
William Hutchinson 
Theron Graham 
Amasa Fuller 
Jason Wilkins 
Lemuel M. Richards 
Richard Call 

John H. Guptill(sp) 
Thomas Vandoser 
Rufus Sharp 

laiotch upper side the right Ear. 
knotch upper side the left Ear. 

Chesbrough 
crop off the right Ear, Slit in the l eft. 
square crop off the right Ear, half do under the 
left . Transfer to H. Pelton. 
two slits in the right Ear one in the l eft . 

crop off the left Ear & hole in the same. 
notch under the left Ear, slit in the right. 
takes Elisha Graham mark, swallow for k l eft ear. 
notch underside the right Ear. 
square crop on each Ear. 
takes Nathaniel Glines mark. 
half diamond on the right Ear. (transfer) 

square crop of both ears, split behind the left. 
crop off the right Ear split on the left. 
each ear with a half penny on the under of each 
ear. Transfer to H. A. Sharp 

147 
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WILLOUGHBY TOWNSHIP RECORDS, 
1825 l'. 

Dec. 28 Chan/y Fuller 
1826 
Apr. 7 Lester Loyd (LLoyd) 

1826 
Aug. 26 Solomon :F'. Mapes 

Oct. 10 Platt Card 

1827 
TiaY"" 16 Stephen W. Tinkham 
" 19 Abram Wait 

" 19 William Wait 

1829 
'IJeC':" 19 Benjamin Brown 

1830 
Apr. 17 Thos. J. Strong 

July 3 Henry Davis 

" 28 James Campbell 
Aug. 21 George B. Vial 

II 28 John D. Vial 

Written over 
1831 
r:ey- 7 Willis Banas 

Oct. 26 J ohn D. Viall 

Dec. 30 Robert Fuller 

1833 
1iraY" 14 James Carrel 

1834 
i:ray- 27 E. A. Ward 

June 23 John Simmons 

Dec. 20 Robert Atkinsons 

1835 
Apr. 21 James Moshrer 
June 6 Justice Fowler 
Aug. 20 Susan Pennett Ames 

J!ill 
May 31 Perry K. Campbell 

continued 

two notckes underside of the right ear. 

crop of the right ear two slits in the same. 
Formerly Holly Tanners mark. 

Ear Mark with half penny on the Upper side of 
each ear. 
Knotch upper side the left Ear. 
B. Manwills old mark. 

a helf crop from the under side of each ear. 
Swall ows fork in each ear & a Half penny upper 
s i de of the right ear. 
Swallows fork in each ear & a half penny upper 
side of the l eft ear. 

half penny upper side the right ear. 
formerly J oseph s. Morris ear Mark. 

Slit in the end of the left ear & a knotch 
underside tpe same. 
a slit i n the right ear. 
swallow fork in the right ear, crop off the left. 
Takes Caleb c. Rustin marks, a hole in the left 
ear square crop on the same. 
a crop of the right ear and slit on the left, 
formerly Thomas Vandosen mark. 

above •• This mark was recorded to Chas.Williams 1827. 

a hole in the left ear, formerly ~elonging 
to Silas Rice. 
ear mark i s a crop off the right ear and a 
slit in each ear. 
ear Mark a crop off the right ear and a hole 
in the same. 

Slit in the right ear half penny under side 
same & swallows fork in the left ear. 

a slit on the left ear and a half penny under 
the same. 
half diamond in the end of the right ear & a 
notch under the same. 
swallows fork in the end of the left ear & 
half penny under the right. 

crop of left ear. 
Swallows forks in the right ear. 
Square crop off each ear slit in each ear & 
ha.ppeny under left. 

half diamond on the l eft ear. 



\FRED -N., FUWER 'hANSWElts. 
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I ·-ffINAl.i-~UMMO_NSi'HJJRSDAY-:~ 
it-::~~=-=-~---~- . .. ~ ~ - "; ~ . - ~---:--... - - --~ ... 

. e_!!_~owl! :ru~eer-..D4ed ..Sudgen'h·:::at:.Rapid.:C--ity.:.:ThursU,- --
-";"_. :Morning-=-F.unerlll .Held .'=Monday:"by 'i,he :.Masonic 

Order-Interment -in- Pine .Slope -.Cemetery 
. . 

I_ Fred N. Fuller, a pion~r of thef t!$ -01flce for .two -~"DlS. ~ter~ - . 
!J31.ScllHills"and OQe of the ~.liked ~ple~on-o!:tiis two,,terms; in~ • I men/Who ".evet=lived.-..:.Pas.sed: awe.y 1.11e:.moved -0010 the'":-Hitmson 'ranch -i suddenl-y last Thursday mornin~~at !·~t of":town.---where be engaged .in-. 
the ·.neacone!.s :.;b_aspi.tal ='.:in _ Bapili.J.iatmi.og "and ..xaising of livesllocL · 
Q!ty. ~her~_ he was ,fakefi' the=tle.y 1~e;'fa.n:n_::oCc-upi~~boUt a-·~ _ 
.before"'for_ treatment. Postmaster s:- >f land and.:.>Mr. -Fuller .'.built • the 

.

1

• G . .Mortimer went to rui.Pid City Fri- .llace up to -one of.the finest-n.nches 
. <!SY •nd accompanied the body to j ~ this section of the country. Be 
' Belle· Fourche Sat urday. The body :rns ma.king hiS home here when be 
lay"1n- the-Masonic home from Sat- vas c8.ued by-death. 
µrday unitl-Monda.y when the.tuner- ,. Mrs. Fuller and the two daughtens 
11;1 ·~ceS ..:w,ere .held . •. Interinent '.'.lave-~bet:J1 .,,m&dtmg :their home «.iD--. 
'.'fas-:::_made) n Pi.ne_j:llope cemeteJ;?'• ~ :)~Jiforni.a.forii:e'J)aS~ !f'.W years,·;&?,. 
, . ~..Eullex:~d, been .in paor_h~th : ._?.e~ former '-~ .. bee~ ,..in -very 7poe!:-: 
!Or some . time _.suffering from'~ga.D !fee.1th · .The deceased is ·survived: ·II:? -
stones~ediiesday ··of last ~;he -~:i:wff e;Hi'cf" two'·daughter5;.Marttia. · · 
was ta,ken ~ Rapid City where .he ~d I;:_en~..! of ~ta ~o~~. :cali!.,.. 
underwent an operation early Thurs= ~ sister. Mrs. 'Katie 'Cananaugb ~ ·· 
day morning. · ~e ne\rer came• out· Eagle --Rock, Gatif.; a · cousin, Mrs.. -
!ro~_und~the · ~e~c.~ ueo~Q}LQLLQ:;_Angeles,.:and.~ 
away while on the operating tabie. 4tlief.cori.sin, George-Cnitt, forinerly '\ 
..;.!:l'he~udden -d.Pth of-.!Mr.-=Feller eI,,Belle-iilolil'clle;--but.llow-of·BeattJt;- .s-. 
~"'a shock to b1Smany1riendS We.Sh. Martba · was- here- tci_.attena:.. .: 
here .and the fli.mily 1n .Banta Mon- tbe funeral, but Irene had to- xe- .. 
ica·, Calif. ."He. was . a man among main with her mother, -who was ·un- . ; 
men. -Jlis word was a.s good as .gold. able -to come. 
Being -one of t.be earliest settlers in ;.Funeral .Services were held at the-
this part of the country be grew up Ma.sonic fhome here Monday artei:.
Flth --the west and was a true west: .noon at. 2 o'clock, and ·were condm:t- :.. 
~ 1n every respect. In bis paU- ~ hy P.ev.J;). "'· .Tracy ind the Ma
fult ~he tamlly lose a wonderful 1a- sonie-order of whic'h Mr. Fuller was ·- · 
ther and Belle Fourche a " worthy .l}-,.m~ber.__.for ..a :number of ye&r1S;. • 
-Citizen. • · The ·pall bearers ,were R. E . Ball. 
- Pred Puller was born .;July --H; ji)flyjd Broomfield.- · -D . .R. ~-
1859, at Iowa Fal!s~ .lbw.a. 'Whezi':~ Fiank Cock and w. J3. Penfold. FQl
yo_ung_ ~µaan, in .:the-~~.-. ' l~wnig, ... ~e,o::services at 1.he h~ _ 
came ro Be'lle:Fpur£be,·~·~..:.~e'.gfhe7l>Ocly~was· "'ta!ten - to Pine -
p1oyea 6~ ,tbe~-:.B:µIl~.,,,,~::#~e ~ ... ~1'¥.""'Wbere,~e - Ma&!DS · -
~8!5 m?-(le lfor.emii.n ~-·~ ~;\icted,::;th~ve services. . , .' _ • 
wlilch cosiiiori'be"~d·~or:&boqt- ~wmg:;js the 'M9.s0Iiic .;record_- . 
¥el!-:-s.- • · ·; · ·'i1 r , .. > -~f'N.~ Fuller: -~: .· . 

~~ 0c!<>ber, -1·89~;-h~w~jn ~~;-~i~~tiated . ~--cedar ,LOdge; 
marriage ··to.~e. 'Andre.~~-- .. fig:;'i124i ~:"'F. :;& A. M. -on October 
union ';two :daugh~rs-· were "'barn. 21, -1~8. ---ae was passed to the '1e
Martha · and Ireli~. · In·~-iNovembef ~ <of :teilowcraft December .21. 
tt:e same-year he~was elected-co=~ OQ:_: :,.;_Ci>~~an_uary '18,_ wo1, be· was:. 
treasurer .of 'Butte cdunty._ 'He _ - -~tinuoo on page eight) 

:.r_r.,; ,\. - - .... :...;._.,..;,-4.o~--- .. ~ -~ • 

I .:. - . . ·•··...:; 
FRED.:N.-FULI..ER "XNSWERS: . - ~ 

FINAL SUMMONS THURsDAY-:_ 

tbontinuoo ~~page one) -~~-

I ra~ .. to 't_he • ~bli~l· ~¥~ ~~- ~ 

I 
~r. _MAson .. ;;..Se ams-- made a~· 
Work -Master ~Mason in .Japeth -· 
Chapter Pebruft!Y -11, 1008. He ~ ~ 

, a past and · most--excellent-=niaster 

I February 17;:...1908, ~d . waS ;:also -

1 
made .. ;B. Royal Arch Mason on ::Peb- :.;· 

I ruary 24, 1008. On July 12, 1923, he ~ 
was made -,iXnigbt Templar 1n the ' 

/ Spearfish Commande.ry. - - ·.·~ 

~seflf:ig ~_th~ -neighbor1_10od or ~7 -
;...poo-.roTth~~ve-==stocK-~ft~!:'!r 
' ' fai:;m equipment in -four hours aml - ,, ' thirty minutes was the record ·-made 

1 
· by Cel.- R. H. Maltby at the F . N.-"Fu.1-
1 ler Esta.te. pub1ic ~ale 'Saturday ..of .last! 

f 
weeli. "Ten head of cows averaged ; 
$H8.70· each ;_'i.weIJty-one head, ioclui:l.- 1 
ing. 1-0 cow.s,•.6 yearlings, .5 baby calves,4 
averaged, ' $87 .50; 1 team of mule-:: + 
br-0ught $300,' horses sold -as high -a.s ~ 

- ~150. The ' sale · a ttracted ·a -large~-
:! crowd as it was kno-wn the ·li".e 'St~~ I 

-:.Wa.J5 - of exceptional quality-;:-and ·the · 
. farm equipment was the best. .Mr:~ 

i~·1''ull t?r -bad been ma_:iy yea:'5 .impro: ; J 
~l'ing his liYe stock, -and equipping the . 
, -ranch 'vlU1. m·acbinery that meant sa•--1 

e j ing or , labor a:iid or increased.. ·:profits . . 
e

1
Coming :to1.be .Bla1!h: ~ms as-a young , 

'J'~~ ·tn ~~83; ~r. :~Jer -worked ·:~~'. 
,f?o1"em•m :on ~~:.SB ·horse-·ra:icb, ~''as4 
. foreman bf ihe -Mike Elmore .s tock I 
.'. ranch at Allia~ce; Nebr., the~ bou~ht 
~ . ~ 

ttre TI. 'I'. Harrison irrigated r anch. 3 

sin<'e been engaged ',in :farming, s tock 
I . 

I raising, and running a band of shee11. 

on tbe Tange. He knew the ·rarming . -
•llld l1ve sto.ck busin<:.ss, and the qu87-i 
ity ot .I.he Uve .stock and other ~t 

s old __ at _tb!' eale·.prov=d !!.. -=- ·-





'4k:tri ~ l.""• "5.n-1a.i • R.ec ordt 1ri th11 o!fiet, .ti.r-. the aa.- art br lav requ.1r9d .. 

:;eal or said 
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('E l~TI FIC.\TE OF HIHTll G751l 
_ .. _ -_;._.: .. -

County of .... ~~AST~t~:.~.~~-~~--~-~-~~~-~.: ....................... ~ ss. 

I, My:r;:_~J.~ .... 9. ~.A!'.T.1.~.~.~ ........................................... Clerk of the Circuit Court w!thin and for said County 

and State, and keeper of the files and records of births and deaths within and for said County, do hereby 

h h f !i ce dHy that the sa;d rnca<ds show the following facts .rngacd;ng t e b;c1 a................................................................ I 
.Har.t.ha ... ful~=~·t·;;~····i;\~ii~·~····:··········· · · · ··············· i, 

Name ·········w.··········································-···························································································································... .. 

Sex .... f.~rnRJ.JL. ; Date of bir th.J.~JJ.~.~9.9.9. ..................... A. D. 19 ........ ; Place of birth ....... ~~.~.~.~ ... ~.~~?:'.~.0:~.! S · ~ · 
.......... B.~i·t.e .............................. : ... Coun~h~~~h D~kota; Father:s n~rne ........ r.i~eaN .... .... f..~.~)&!.'. ....................... ; \\ 

Age .... : .. ················:··· ..... ; fa~~er; :olor ................................ '. Father .s b1rt~place ...... B.~li~····_r·~~;;h~·~··9··:·n .......... '. ~ , · 
Fathers occupahon ............... a ... m .. .r. ................................... , Fathers residence................................................................. ii 
Mother's maiden name .......... ~t!~.~ .... ~~.~T.~ ........................... : ............................ ; Age ........ .3.f; .................. ; Mother's !1 

Oh L" i' birthplace .............. . J .9-.......................................................... ; Mother's residence ............ B.e.l l.e ....... 9.~X:!'.;.b.g ,. _f;? .... D..,.; :\ 
. Number of children previously born to her ........... 9. .......... By whom the birth was reported.~.~ .... :!..~ .... ~.<?.:~:.':.~.~.~.~ Mif.D; 

I FURTH~R CERTIFY, that the report of said birth was fil ed in my office on the .............. 1.7.t .h ............ day of 

........ -1.~nµg~.Y ........................ ., A. D. 19 .. ~.~ .. and that ii was recorded in Record of Births No.l., .... P..el a.y_ed .. .. 
and entered as number ..... 4.3.8 .. JL ... , on· page ............. ?.~3 ... . 

JN TESTIMONY WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the seal of the Circuit Court in my 

ollice in the City 0£... ........... ~!:?JJ.~ ... ~'.9.~?:'.~.h~.1.. .......... : ........................................ a nd said County and State, this. 

.................. ... J .7.:\:.h .................... day of... ... .J.~D:~.?.-.f..Y. ............................ A. D. 19 .... ~.? 

By ·····························································································-
Deputy Clerk. 
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DESCENT CHART OF MARTHA FULLER 

SLAYTON, Capt. Thomas 
b. 20 Sept. 1682, Scot. 

SLAYTON, Thomas 
b. 15 June 1709 
d. 1778 

SLAYTON, Thomas 
b. 20 Feb. 1732/33 Mass 
d. 28 Dec. 1822 Mass 

SLAYTON, Asa 
b. 29 Mar. 1766 Mass 
d. 20 Sept. 1852 N.Y. 

SLAYTON, Susannah 
b. 29 Sept. 1801 Mass. 
d. 1 Dec. 1882 Ohio 

SENTER, Mary Elizabeth 
b. 9 Nov. 1831 N.Y. 
d. 10 June 1874 Iowa 

FULLER, Fredrick Norman 
b. 14 July 1859 Iowa 
d. 8 Sept. 1927 S.D. 

FULLER, Martha 
b. 31 Jan. 1900 

m. 
1707 

m. 
21 Sept. 1778 

m. 
13 June 1758 

m. 
14 Apr. 1791 

m. 
4 Dec. 1823 

m. 
5 Nov. 1856 

m. 
10 Nov. 1898 

CUUIOOD, Hnr..nah 

HARRINGrON, Abiel (Abigail) 
b. 21 Mar. 1712/13 Mass. 

l..JHITE, Judi th A. 
b. 1739 Mass. 
d. 26 Aug. 1822 

ANDERSON, Susannah 
b. 18 Feb. 1770 
d. 20 July 1848 N.Y. 

SENTER, Daniel Kelsey 
b. 11 Sept. 1800 
d. 27 June 1866 Iowa 

FULLER, Norman 
b. 12 Feb. 1827 Ohio 
d. 8 .Mar . 1888 Iowa 

ANDRE, Effie Florence 
b. 23 Mar. 1868 Ohio 
d. 21 Nov. 1952 Calif. 

Martha Fuller, 11581 Ellery, Garden Grove, California, 92641 



I ii1al iinrcnt. ~ext. . '\ 

~· Du TIT ·~-;~~~~~T~---;UJ.J.J:R. - Char.le 

~ ..... .)~_hose death is nnnounccid in tbiR 
I pnpcr, hnJ been for !\·ye"" or more in ill 
I ··- ··· 
1 henlth much of the time, nnd was snddcniy l ~ 
and violently stricken down with eome kind (" 

f • 1' f d . b b f DIED• . o ma 1gnant ever nrmg t e a scnce (\ __ l 
his filth er from home. Mr. Fullet w1is nt1 '- Jn Webster City, on t;te 3d of June, 18il, 
Clcvl'lnnd Ohio and being summon~d home Cnu.u:s II., t!ldest chilcl of Norman and 

- · ' ' · . . Ma y E Fuller aged 13 years 9 monlhs, 
by v. dispatch, reached tlie beds1Je of lus r · ' · ' 

' • n.nd a dnya. -
dying boy only some six hours before th.r: ., - ::tlx = -- - · - --
vital ~park hl\d fled. Charlie seemed to \fu --· 

I entirely rationnl until wit.hHi haJf an hour 
l of his death, nnd tn!ked much to hit father_ 
:-inquiring about friends in Ohio; telling< 
~ l1im · '(boy like) of many things that had 
! tra~pired .•bout town during his abeeMe, 
'and was ·grea.tly rtjoU>ed. that hi• father', 
· had reached home. He seemed. pe'rfectly : 
eonl'"iou11 of his aproachin~-diss_?lution'. and I 

. told bis mother the day 6~ore hi!! death I 
-that iie f'eaMd he wouid die before hia rath
er got home. 

Charlie was of that quiet. amiable nature \ 
: that endeared him to bis uso.oiatea and eT· 

i ery one "cquainted with Jil.m ; And the sor-
1 rowing family have 'tbe. symria.thy o( our 

-1 _, 

,,.\ . entire eommu[Jity in thi• aa\t bereavement ·-1 
-which tnkes fo1·m the parents their eldest 
and first born, and from .the younger cbil
dren a beloved and aff'eetiona.te broth er. 

···· · · 

1· 
l 

"Be ye all!o rendy, for ye know not when 
I he 11on of roan cometh." 

( 

J 

,, ·, 

' '/ 

. i ; 

.,· ... 

" 



CUYAHOGA COUNTY , OHIO 1819 TAX LIST 

Foot , Thomas 
Frost , Isaac 
Freeman . Theron_ 
Farnsworth , Hervilla 
Fr os t , Elias 
Fish , James 

11 Moses & E . 
11 Jonathan 

Frazer, Stephen 
Fu ller , Simeon ,Jr . 
Foot , Si l as 
Fowl s , Abraham 

.,E..ul l er , Amasa 

Goul er , Merick 
Gi l l more , Samuel 
Green , Wi lliam 
Gregg, Daniel M. 
Goul er , John 
Gun , Elijah 
Gayl ord; Allen 
Graham, El isha 
Gi l bert , Augustus 
Gardner , Davi d 
Gilbert, Jacob 
·Griswol d , Davi d 
Grant , Josiah 

Hoadley , Ca l vin(2) 
11 Lemue l 
" Cl ark 

Hamilt on, Chester 
Harper , John G. 
Hitc h c ock , Samuel 
Hubbel, Jedediah 
Hol l y, Ezekie l 
Hosmer, Eben. 
Hall, Levi 

11 Hezekiah , Jr . 
11 John 
II 

II 

Barnabas 
Wil l iam 

II George 
James 

Holmes , Oren 

II 

11 Morris 
Henderson,John M. 
Hubbard , Nehemiah 
Hutchinson , Wm . 
Hubbel , Ephriam 
Honey(?) ,Abraham 
Howe , Francis 
Hickox , Eri 
Hinkley , Isaac 

Humphrey , Roswel l 
Hustead , Shadrach 
Hitchcock , Saml , Jr . 
Hol aday, Amos 
Hami lton , Hugh 
Hine , John P . 
Hungerford , Asa 

Ingersol, David 
11 Elijah 

Johnson , Edward 
Jackson , John 
Jones , Benjami n(2) 

" William 
Johnson , John 
Jackson , James 
James , Enoch 

Kingsbury,James( l 3 ) 
Kelley , Alfred 

11 Datus 
11 Irad(? ) 

Kidney , Sally 
Kenady , Nathan (: ) 
Keyes , Ephriam 

Little , Si las 
Li l ley , Jesse 
Lee , Elias(6) 
Lewis , Mary 
Litch , Cal eb 
Lender, (?)Ferdinand 
Lockwood , James 
Litch, Levi 

Mi l es , Erastus 
II Samuel 
II Theodore 
II Ruth 
II Charles 
II J & D 

Murray , Enoch 
heirs of 

Limes , Livey 
Meeker , Enoch 
Miner , Daniel 

heirs of 
Mci l rath, Samuel 

II II 2nd 
11 Andrew 

Molton , Chester 
Marshall , Wm . 
Moore , John 

Moore , Sol omon 
Morgan , Youngs L . 

11 Asa 
" A . W.& S (?) 
11 Asahel 

Mat t ox , Abraham 
Manuel, Benjamin 
McCarty , David 
Moon , Abraham 
Mat.hes , Waters 
Mci l rath , Alex . 
Mi l l er , Ruel 
Mi x , Leaman 
McKay , Daniel 
Moon , Oliver 
Meeker , Ephriam 

Nash , A & J 
Nickol s , Fany(?)M . 

·" Humphrey 
Norton , Asa 

Osborn , Reuben 
Oconon(?)Lawrence 
Osborn , Asahel 

11 Thomas 
Owen , Si las 
Orsborn , Benjamin 
Overy, & Br ush 

P i mlo-C:. , Joseph 
Pain , Seth heirs of 
Per ry , Hor ace 

11 Nathan 
Parker , ? 
Per ry, Nat han(2) 
Pe l ton , Par ker 
Pritchard , Jared 

11 Beard( ?) 
Prentiss , Robert 
Pelton , Jonathan 
Phiney , Sylvanus 
Purdy , Samue l 
Peck(or Perts; 
Elijah- heirs of 

Potter , Samuel Y. 
Peck , Sylvester 

11 Nehemiah 
Park , Elah 
Pierce , James 
Perts , Lewis 
Pomroy, John 
Root , Lyman 
Rathbun, Edmund 
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Jfti Etoll of JfountJei: ancestors . ©ol 

FRISDEE, EDWARD: Came to Dranford1 Conn., In the winter of 1645; died 
1'1ay 10, 1690. (Charles Frisbee.) 

FRYE, Jo11N: Carne from England on the ship "Devis" and settled at 
Newbury, 1'lass., in 16J8. Was one of a par!,v tliat bought the site where 
Andover is 1low located and moved there 111 1642; died November 9, 
1693. (] ed F rye.) , 

F p&,LER, EDWARD ; Dorn at Redenhall, Suffolk; baptized September 4, 
- 1575; a ieil at Plymouth, 1621; came in the 1'f\layflower" and settled at 

Plymouth, December, 1620. - (Dudley .Fulkr Parker. Horace Frederick 
Fuller.) 

GALLUP, }oHN: Was admitted to the church, Boston, January 5, 16J4, 
and freeman the same year; died January 111 1Ct5u. (Charles \.Villiam Gal-
loupe. Albert Smith Gallup. Mozart Gallup.) - · 

GARDNER, THOMAS: Born in England; set1fe1I ut Roxbury, Mass., before 
November, 16J8; died October 7, 1658. (EJmund Le Breton · Gardner,) 

GATES, GEORGE: Born in England about 163j; came to America when 
17 years of age; settled at Hartford, Conn.; icd there }.larch 12, 1724. 
(Robert Owen Gates. Frank Hegeman Gates.) . 

GAYLORD, \VJLL1AM: Born in 1585; sellled at Dorcheste r, Mass., in 16301 

and at Windsor, Conn., in 1636; died there July 201 167J . . · (John Gaylord 
Davenport.) . 

GEDNEY, }ORN:· Born at Norwich, Norfolk, Co., England, 1603; settled 
at Salem, 1\fass., 16J7; died August 5, 1688. (George W. Gedney.) . 

G1LDERT, :MATTHEW: Born 1599; died 1680; sett led at Quinnipiak, Conn. 
(Jesse Gilbert Burton.) . . 

G1LDERT, TnoMAS : .. Settled at Windsor, Conn., in 1655; died there ] une 
5, 1662. (Norris Galpin 05borne.) 

GILDERSLEEVE, R1crrARD, IST: Dorn at County Suffolk, England, 1601; 
died at Hempstead, L. I., 1680; settled at Wethersfield, Conn., September 
11, 1636; settled seven townships in Connecticntt, Massachusetts, and New 
York; was lllagistrate of Hempstead, L. I., 1644-1664 under Gov. 
Stuyvesant and Gov. Andros; Colonia l Commissioner of Newtown, N. Y ~ 
1652-1657. (Joseph Anderson Sowdon.) . 

Gn.LETTE, }ONATllAN: Came in the "John and Mary" with Rev. John 
\.Varham, March :20, 1630. Settled at Dorchester, 1\lass., May JO, ' 16JO. 
Freeman in Dorchester, May 6, 1635. Died at Windsor, Conn., August 23, 
1677. (Edward Hollister Gillette. Charles Howard ·Gillette. Edward 
Gillette. Henry Camp Gillette.) 

G11.MAN EDWARD: Dorn al.Jout 1587-8; died June 22, 1681. Arrived at 
Doston, 1'1ass., August 10, 1638, :ind settled at Exeter, N. H., in 1648. 
(Harlan :Moore Bryant. John Milton Dryant. Jolin LeRoy Bryant. 
Theodore Gilman. Robbins Gilman.) 

GLEASON, THOMAS: Born 1604; settled at \Vatertown, Mass., before 1652; 
died about 1684. (Edward Baldwin Gleason.) 

GooARU (GosAno, GozzAno), DANIEL: S•!ttfed at Hartford, Conn., 1646. 
(George Dewey Godard. George Seymour Godard. Paul Beach 
Godard.) . 1 • • 1!•"'1'5il 

Goun11::Y, R1cn.-1.Ro: .Settled at Tauhton, Mass., in 1652; died in 1691. 
(Clarence Ettienne Leonard. James Clarence Cowee. Ralph 'Merton 
Leonard.) . . . · · l•il 

GoLo, NATHAN: His name is also spelt "Gould," and as such is given 
in "Farmer's Register." Settled at Milford, Conn., in 16471 and at Fair
field, Conn., in 1649; was one of the petitioners for the Charter of Con
necticut; was a member of the Council from 1657 to 1694; died March 4, 

/ 1694. (Thc9dore Sedgwick Gold. James Douglas Gold. Charles Lock
wood Gold. llarold Moffat Gould. Wallace While Gould.) 
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©oo .. ,. JRoll of Jfonnbet a11ct.G'tOt.G' .. :.~ 

- -: ';. . _.; 

~O?,D£1:L> RciD1~T: Born in England about 16o4; came to America 
'· ship Elizabeth and settled at Salem, Mass. first of June 16J4 · di 

in 1682 or early 1683 . (Philip Goodell.) ' ' ' 
GOODMAN, ~ICllAllD: Dorn at Braintree, England, 1609; came to A 

from Essex m l~J2 as a member of Thomas Hooker's Co., set 
Newtown (Cambridge), 1\Iass.; made freeman in 1634; moved in 1 
Conn., and was one of the founders of Hartford· was one of the Cc 
of Hadley in 166o; was killed Apri l 1, 1676, by a' scouting party of : 
during King Philip's War. (Frederic Simeon Goodman.) 

. . GooDNO\y, .EDMlfND: Dorn 1611, at Wilts, England ; settled at S1 
m 16J9; died Apnl 5, 1688, at Sudbury. (Wellington Wells.) 

GoouRICH, WILLIAM: Born in England; died in 1676; settled at 
ersfiel<;!, Conn., about ~630. (William Wintoi1 Goodrich, Henry , 
G~odnch. Ed,"'.ard Eltzur Go9drich. Chauncey Shafter Goodrich. 
Stillman Goodrich. · James Raymond Goodrich.) 

GooDSPE:E:.D, ROGER: Born in England; settled at Barn.stable 1\fass 
16J9; died in 1685, (Harry Bancroft Goodspeed.) ' ., 

c;;ooDWIN, OSIAS: Born in 1596; came to Boston, 1'Iass., on th 
"L1'!n,"" September, 1632 ; remo.ved to l~artford, Conn., in 1639; d 
Apql, 168J. (Augustus Frankhn Goodwm. Henry Franklin Cornin 

Goru>0N, ALEX.ANDER: Settled at Exeter, N. I-I., in 1651; died i11 
(Gordon Ireland.) . 

GouLD, ZACCHEUS: Born in 1589; was at T opsfield, Mass., in 
(Charles Albert Gould.) 

GOWING, RODE.RT: Born at Edinburgh, Scotland, 1618; died at Lyr 
Mass., June 7, 1698 ; settled at Watertown, 16J4, and at Dedham 
(Fred Gowing.) ' 

GRANT, MATTHEW:. Dorn October 26, 1601; died December 16, 1681; ;; 
at Dorchester, 'Mass., 1'1ay JO, 16Jo, and removed to Windsor Co 
1635. (Frederick Dent Grant. Eugene Josias Grant. U lysses S. Grant 

G111::E:Nt::, JouN: Dorn in 1596 ; <lied 1658; scltlcd at Providence 
1637, and afterward at Warwick. (David Maxson Greene. C 
Arthur Greene. John Rea Greene.) 

GnEENE, JouN: Settled at Wickford, R. I., 1639; died between 16< 
1696. (George W ilbur Greene.) . · 

GREENLEAF, ERM UNO: Daptized at St. :Mary's la Tour in Ipswich, < 
of Suffolk, England, January 2, 1574; admitted a free man at i~cv 
~fass., 1638; removed to D~sto1~, and died there }.[arch 24

1 
1671; 

lieutenant under Capt. Gerrish 111 1644. (William Greenleaf Iloa rd 
Gn~N'MAN, J ouN: Freeman o f Newport in 1638; settled at Ne1 

· R. -I., 111 16J8. (Lyman Manchester Greenman.) 
GRIDLEY, TnoMAS: Born 15g8; died June 12, 1655; came from l 

England, to H artford, Conn., with Rev. Thomas Hooker. He was a ~ 
in the Pequot War: (Horace Warren Gridley.) 

GnrnNELL, MATHEW: llorn at Macon, Frauce, 1602 ; settled at Ne• 
R. I., about 16J6; died at Newport before November 10, 164J: · (C 
Tappan Grinnell.) · 

G111swo1.n, E owAno: Born at Warwick, Kenilworth, England in 160 
di~d 1691, Windso~ •• Conn.; settled at Windsor, 1639; came f~om Er 
with Rev. Mr. Huit s party. Deputy to General Court from Windsor 
and from IGllingworth, 1678. (Ray11101id Griswold Bartlett. Ee 
Clark Griswoltl. Howard Rowland Griswold. Robert Sherman Gri! 
Joseph Chapman Gorton. Philip G. Gorton.) 

G1uswow, MAT'fllEW: Dorn ubout 1507; came to America and s 
at Dlack Hall (Saybrook), Conn., in 1639; died in 1693. (lfo:han 
Griswold.) 

'\ . 
\ 
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Pardee and Sarah Felds; gTear-grandson of l~ac Pardee and 
!>1ary LeaYitt; grcar•-grandson of. Gtorge Pardee and Sarah 
B_radley ; great'--gr.indson of George Pardee (2d) and ~Lary Den
m son; gn:at•-grandson of GrokCE. PAlWE..£, IST, and Martha Milts. 

CHARLES WOLCOTT PARKER. 

Morristown, N. J. 
GetL No. 1085. N. J. No. 104. Jt.1stice, N. J. Supreme Court. 

Bom at Newark, N . J., October 22, 1862. A.M., LL.D., Prince
ton. Son of E lizabeth \Vokott S tites and Cortlandt Parker; 
grandson of Richard Wayne Stites and Elizabeth Cooke; great
grandson of Richard Montgomery Stites and · Mary Wayne; 
great2-grandson of Capt. R'icliard Stites and Sarah Cutler Dennis; 

:__ great3-grandson of John Stites and Margaret Hampton; great4-

grandson of William Stites and Mary ; greatG-
grandson of Richard Stites and ; great0-grand-. 
son of Dn. JonN .STITES and-----~-

.. ~· 

DAINGERFIELD .PARKER: 

· . Washington, D. C. · • 
Gen. No. 1276. N . Y. No. 594. Brig. Gen., U. S. Ar~y re

tired. Born at New Rochelle, N. Y., May 23, 1832. Soi; of 
F oxhall A. Parker and Sara Jay Bogardus ; grandson of Robert 
Bogardus and l\faria Sabina W aldron; great-grandson of Lewis 
Bogardus and ~nnie Mills ; great2-grandson of Cornelis Bogardus, 
3d, and Catherine Ind_oe; great3-grandson of Cornelis Bogardus, 
2d, and Rachel DeWitt; grcar1-grandson of Cornelis Bogardus 
and Helena Teller; great0-grandson of EvEitARous BOGARDUS and 
Anneke Jans, widow of Roeloff Jansen. 

DUDLEY FULLER PARKER. 

New Haven, Conn. 

Gen. No. 1111. N. J. No. 109. Dorn at Bayonne, N. J., May 
24, 1897. Son of Emily Fuller and Charles Wolcott Parker; 
grandson o £ George Fuller and Elinor Milnor Vincent; great
grandson of Dudley Barber Fuller and :Mary Reed; great2-grand
son of Ozias Fuller and Desire Barber.; great8-grandson of Roger 
Fn//er and Martha Phelps; great•-grandson of Ebenezer Fuiler 
and :Mary Rowley; great6 -grandson of Thomas Full.er and Eliza
beth ; grcat0-grandson of John Fuller an<l Me
hit abel Rowley; great7-gramlson o f Samuel · Fuller. and Jane 
Lathrop; great8:grandson of EDWAJm Fu1--LEH and Anni----
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._Boll ot ~ssncia~ 

FREDERICK SHELl)()~ P .\.RKER. 

Brooklyn, ~- Y. 

Gen. No. 252. N. Y. ~o. 200. uwycr. Bum July -:d}, i ~ 
Resigned April 11, 1912. B_-\.., Yak; LLB-. C~ Sum 
Frederick S. ' Parker and 11anha Newton; gnods.oo of Wilt 
Newton and Frances Longyt:ar; great-gr • .md.:.uo of lvJ111 .\' C'!l 

(2d) and Ma.rt.ha Whiting; gy-ear-gnncL'On ~i John ~ev. 
( ist) and ·Mary Holbrook; grea~-grandson o~ J:unc:s ~t:\1 
(2d) and Susannah \Vyat; gy-eat•-grandson ot James :Kev 
( ist) and Mary Hubbell; gy-ea~-grandson 0£ Tuo~ . .\S NEW 

and Joan Smith. 
.• •·a·

0

,· a ·:-; "·:. 0 0 

~ :':.:: · ;: FREDERICK WESLEY PARKER. 
,, fH .•'l {.~?\.. ' • • 

· - ~-· ·:ji"iii: '·. · _:: ' -.. Somerville, Mass. 

Gen."No. 105j'. Mass. No. 49. Banker and broker. Bor 
. Boston, Mass., May 9, 1864. Son of Jerome Wesley Parker 

Anne Eliza Wright; grandson of Obadiah P~rker. and Sally Ba 
great-grandson of Phineas Parker and Elizabeth Swan ; gn 
grandson of Lieat_. Obadiah. Parker and Ruth S tevens ; gn 
grandson of Ensign Obadiah P_arker and Hannah . Stev 
great4-grandson of Lieut. Nathamel Parker and Bethia p , 
great0 -grandson of DEACON T110MAS P ,\lnrnn m1d Amy--

.. ~~~;.~]~.: . . : · ·~. JOHN. DWIGHT PARKER. 
. .-•; '! • • '. •• H~rtford, Conn. 
• .. . •a • 

Gen. No. 463. Conn. No. 33: Life insuranc.e. Ilon~ Apr 
1850. Died November 6, 1919. ~on of John Chun:h1ll Pa 
and Sarah Fulton; grandson of L111us Parker (2d) and ? o 
Churchill; great-grandson ~ f Li1111s Parlw r (1st) and Ehza 
Gunn; great~-grandson of T1tt1s Parker and l\fartha 
great9-grandso11 of Samuel Parker and Sarah Goodsell; gr 
grandson of John Parker ~md Ham~ah Bassett; great0-gran 
of Eow ARD PARK ER and Ehzabclh Potter. · 

-·. t. 
JOHN MARVIN P ARKER, Jn, 

Hartford, Conn. 

_. Gen. No. 545.' Conn: No. 76. Insuran:e. Dorn Jun~ 29, 1 
Son of John Marvin Parker and Ellen ivlmerva H?tchloss; gr 
son of Marshfield . S . Parker and Azubah H. ~.arvm; great-gr 
son of J o/111 Parker and Martha Lord; grcat·-gra11<lson of . 
Parker and Martha Willard; great' -grandson of J ohn P :: 
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GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

MATIOMAL ARCHI VES AMO RECORDS SERVICE 

EXPLANATION FOR RETURN OF ORDER 

We are returning your order because we have found pension or bounty land files, and 

_ __ military service files, for veterans named Chaunce ;r W. Fuller Old War Invalid 
~ 

Fil e r.o ,675 

D None of the records appear to relate to the ve teran in question. 

0 The documents normally copied for genealogical purposes do not contai n the desired information. 

D To determine which file, if any, relates to the veteran in whom you are interested you may : 

D Come to the National Archives and examine the fi les we have found. 

D Hire a professional searcher to examine the files for you . (A l i st of organizations in 
th e Washington area which may be abl e to provide the names of persons willing to do 
research for a fee will be sent upon request.) · 

0 Order reproductions of sel ected documents from the fi les we have found. To order, re
turn this form and the enclosed NAR Form 288 wi th a check or money order for 

$ ___ _ 

eema ining 
U Order reproductions of the ~ll1ille contents of these records at a cost of $ 7 . 60 

D Order negative micro film copies of these records al a cost of$ A microfilm 
reader must be used with negative microfilm . Such readers may be found in the larger 
research and public libraries. 

Make all checks and money orders payable to the GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION. Send 
checks and money orders to: 

Collections Officer 
General Services Administration 
National Archives and Records Service 
Washirn;iton, D.C. 20408 

0 A refund of the money you sent is being processed by the Treasury Oeparbnent. 

H.J • 

GSA WASH DC 6 5 - 9 26 3 
NAR FORM 

DEC 64 331A 



GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE 
RECEIPT NO . 

DO NOT WRITE IN THIS SPACE 
DATE 

5-28-65 

~ 
-< 
:< 
N 
0 
z 
!" 
,. 
z 
0 

"' -< 
> -< 
"' 

SEARCHER 

H.J • 
ORDER FOR PHOTOCOPIES 

CONCERNING VETERAN 
FI LE DES I GNAT ION 

(See reverse for explanation} 
Chancey W. Fuller 

Old War !nva]id 
File No.675 

¢ 

"' z 
-< > 
"' 3: 

"' "' "' -< ,. 
0 
0 

"' "' "' "' 

INSTRUCTIONS 

1. FILL OUT THIS FORM AS FULLY AS YOU CAN. You may not have all the informa
tion called for by the form , but s ince we often have files for several veterans of the 
same name, the more information you are able to give the greater will be the likeli
hood of a successful search in our records. 

2. Use a separate form for each veteran. 

3. Enclose one dollar, preferably a money order or check payable to GENERAL 
SERVICES ADMlNISTRATION. 

4. Mail completed form with remittance to: 
General Services Administration 
National Archives and Records Service 
Collec tions Officer 
Washington , D. C. 20408 

IDENTIFICATION OF VETERAN 
VE TERAN { Full name, last t1 ame first) 

DATES BETWEEN 4, BRANCH IN WHICH HE SERVED 

2. NAME OF 
SERVED 

D IN FANTRY D CAVALRY 

D OTHER 
(Specify) 

Name of regiment or n umber, com- 6. K ll'ID OJ SERV 1 
(Check 

D VO LUN ERS 

7. I F S~RY IC~ WAS CIV IL 
WAR (Check) 

D UN ION 

~ CONFEDERATE 

B. VETERAN ' S PLACE OF BI RTH 9. DATE OF BI RTH 

10. VETERAN ' S PLACE OF DEATH 1 1 DATE OF DEATH 

12. 

13 . PLACE(s) WHERE HE L IVED A ER SE RV ICE 

14 . IF VETERAN LI D IN A HOME FOR SOLDIERS I ENTER LOCAT ION (City an State 

F WIDOW OR OTHER CLAIMANT FOR PEN S ION OR BOUNTY LAND 

BE SURE TO ENTER YOUR MAILING ADDRESS IN THE BLOCK TO THE LEFT . 
GSA DC 65 · 1643 
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GENERAL SERVICES ADMINISTRATION 

NATIONAL ARCHIVES AND RECORDS SERVICE 

EXPL":~·ATIOH OF ORDER FOR PHOTOCOPIES 

I "I 

r V T 

('\ '.., r· 

_J 

Please use the other side of this form to order photocopies of records relating to a person who 
served in the United States or Confederate Armed Forces. We can furnish photocopies relating to 
the following subjects : 

a. United States (not State) pensions claimed on the basis of service before World War I; 

b. United States (not State) bounty lands claimed on the basis of service before 1856; 

c . United States milita ry service performed after 1774 and more than 75 years ago and Confed
erate military service. (NOTE - We do not have information relating to military service ren
dered before the Revolutionary War.) 

Send us the completed form with one dollar. If you send more than one form at one time, your re
mittance should be for as many dollars as you send forms . Each order will be handled separate ly; 
so you may not receive all your photocopies at the same time. Be sure to enter your name and 
address on each fo rm. 

If we find a pension or bounty-land warrant application file which we believe re lates to the person 
in whom you are interested , we will send photocopies of the documents we think most likely to be 
of interest to you. If no pension or bounty-land warrant application file is found , we will furni sh 
copies of the military service record if one i s available. If we do not find a file that appears to 
pertain to the person in whom you are interested , we will refund your money. 

The military service records rarely contain family information. Furthermore, the record o f a mcm ' s 
mili tary service in any one organi zation is wholly separate from the record of his service in any 
other organiza tion. We are ordinarily unable to establish the identity or nonidentity of men of the 
same name who served in different orgcmizations . If you know that a man served in more than one 
organization and you desire copies of his military service record, a separate fo rm and one dollar 
fee should be s ubmitted for the service record in each organization. 

Additional copies of this form will be sent to you on request. 
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.. 
MARTHA FULLER (714) 772.2482 

General Services Administration 
National Archives and Records Service 
Collections Officer 
Washington, D.C. 20408 

Gentlemen: 

ANAHEIM. CALIF. 
92804 

15 May 1965 

On Microfilm G 103 R34, Pension Application files, War of 1812, 
Death or Disability 

I found the outside envelope, on which was the following information: 

The National Archives 
"Old War" invalid 
File# 675 
Veteran Chauncey W. Fuller 
Grade Serg 
Service Co. N U.S. Artillery 
Bundle # 78 Can # 55 

I would like a copy of his pension application, and a list 
of other papers in his file, and the cost of having all 
other papers photostated and/or microfilmed. 

Thank you for checking this through for me. 

Encl. $1.00 
form NAB 288 

Martha Fuller 
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"MY IMMIGRANT ANCESTORS" by Frank D. Fuller Fuller 
Published posthumously by his daughter Elizabeth/Sloan .. Jonesboro, AJ'kansas 

Feb. 8 , 1973 

THE ANCE~TRY 01 MARll IREEMAN 

Personal reoorda of the Chauncey ~uller (1791-1851 ) fe mily 
(Show th~ Chauncey !!'ul 1 er ) 

of Jiokliffe, Lake County, Ohio~arriea a t Cleve!"and, Ohio, 
r1 ~ct · · 
~ 26, 1820, to Maria Freeman daughter of Kathan Freeman and 

Cynthia Shepard, that Maria was born in the state of I':ew York 

and oame to Ohio from 3utland, Vermont. She was a B1 ster of 

Theron Fre eman of Euclid, Ohio who married Esther daughter of 

Judge John Harris Strong of Euclid and that Nathan greeman their 

fathe r sew servio~ in the Revplutionaz:y aT~· 
I ' a. ,."'t"h• V'MA (' (I Cft (~ d er~ rf-1 ~ 

Van Alatynea "Born, married, and di~d in Sharon, Connecticut" V
t 

t 'ti 
J 

~an Free~n married Cynthia Shepard at Amenia , ~! ~ y •• 

Nove~ber ES ~ 784,_ t he same r ecord shows that Sa:nuel ~hepard :narried 
' Sarah Cock at ~haron, Conneotiout, No vember 6, 1754. Theron Freeman, 

the f i rst child of Nathan and Cynthia, rorn 1785, marri ed at Euclid , 

Ohio, Maroh 14, 1Sl4, Esther Strong, who hai come to Chio from Conn

ecticut with her father. Theron, ns me.d his first child, a son, Samuel 

Shepard Freeman and his first daughte r Sarah Fre eman after his 

Shepa rd grandparents (Strong genealogy ). 

The ~ederal Census of 1790 shows Nathan ~reeman living at 
~1 T< -1-! e'.7-. 0 · 

_meni~ , N. Y., as the head of a family with one male chili under 

5 years of age and three females in t he family, wif e Cynthia 

- i two daught ers. The census o f 1800 shows Nathan livi ng at 

·~nville, N. Y., ~ashington County, head of a family bet~Aen 

band 45, one ma l e child betwe en 1 0 ani 16 y ears (The ro n) 

i fe 26 a rd uni e r 45, one femal e chilcl nni P. r 10 ( Tfaria l Hni 

ne f emule Ch i ld 10 ani uni.er 1 6 . , , , 
~'. ~ .. •'\\.' ·,J, ..,., i 

• ,, 1• · - . 

Huria ! re eman was born a t Granville, N. Y., Febr oary 26, 180 C. 

s us of 1810 shows Nathan l i ving in Pittsford, ~ut land Count~ 

_ _o he-re -
-No-f eno~ p~ 



• 

2. Ancar.try of Mo.ria l.i"rAeman. 

Vermont, wt th two maJ.A oh1 liren un1ler 10, one 16 and under 26 

(Theron) an.l one female ohilti 10 and un·ier 16 years (Marta) 

Nathan's age ~1ven as 45 ani upward t~at of his ~1fe as P6 and 

unier 45. We have no further record of Nathan ani his •n i ~e 

nor o: aey of their children other than Theron and rt.aria both 

oi, '.ivh~!ll lived a.nli died in northern Ohio ani are buriei in the 

cemetery ~t ~ickliffe, Lake County, Ohio, adjacent to the oli 

?uller Tavern on the main road from Bu.ffalo to Cle.veland. Just 

when they came to Ohio we do not know. Theron ts suppoee1 to 

have comP. iur1.ng the perioi 1811 to 1814. It is possible that 

?~aria ... o~!Tle at the ea!De time. 
; ~ ~f',__ 

) This record w~s comr.iilP-d long after those who oould ·:have 

furni~hed this information had passed on. 

··~ ........ 
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IV. 

v. 
VI. 

VII. 

VIII. 

IX. 

x. 

Caleb, b. Feb. 27, 1716/17 m. April 14, 1737, 
Zipporah Tracy. t 1:i \' q ,.~~ t i 1l:. 

Phineas, b. Oct. 23, 1718, d. May 9, 1746. 

NATHAN, b. Sept. 23, 1721 d. 1776 m. (l) 1748 .i\i·~\._, .. r-c:'.- ( 1 

Lucy Blodgett who d. Nov. 2, 1753, m. (2) Feb. · · · 
14, 1753/4 Lucy Barnes. 

Benjamin, b. Nov. 27, 1723, m. Jan 2, 1744/5 
Abigail Tracy. He settled at Salem, Washington 
County, N. Y. 

1· .. , r. "> .. 0', 1 i L.{, 
Samuel, b. June 25, 1726 d. May 28, 1801, m. 
April 4, 1750 Elizabeth Brewster, dau. of Ben
jamin Brewster b. Oct. 27, 1732 d. Dec. 22, 
1806. 

Mary, b. July 12, 1728 d. young. 

Rachel, bap. Jan. 18, 1730/31 

XI. Jemima, b • .March 13, 1731/2 

4. N.ATHAN4 FREEMAN (Joseph3 Joseph2 Job.n1 ) b •. at Preston, Conn., 

Sept. 23, 1721 d. abt. 1776, son of Joseph Freeman and Han

nah Brewster, dau. of Capt. Daniel Brewster m. {l) Dec. 

5, 1748 Lucy Blodgett who d. Nov. 2, 1753 " in her 25th 

year" m. (2) 1753/4 Lucy Barnes, dau. of Matthew Barnes 
·., 

of Groton, Conn. Quoting from the Brewster Book: "March: 

ye: 28: Day in the year 1753. Then Nathan Free.man moved 

to Mr. Daniel Brewster's to live with him." (Daniel 

Brewster was his uncle) Nathan seems to have sold the 

last of his land holdings in 1762 and apparently left no 

will. 
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His children Were 

(Preston Vital Records) 
Children by first wife 

~· Ruth, b. Oct. 24, 1749, d •. April 24, 1751. 

II. Daniel, b. June 29, 1753 bap. Nov. 17, 1754 

III. 

IV• 

m. Matilda, surname unknown, was living in Oxford, 
Nv H. in 1818 later removed to Vermont, served 
as private, Connecticut troops, Revolutionary 
Army, May to Dec. 1775. 

Children by Second Wife. 

Lucy, b. Nov. 10, 1755, bap. Dec. 14, 1755. 
. 14*- tw."\-~ l. \...: ~~~·~ 

*NATHAN, b. Oct. 12, 1757, bap. May 7, 175~. He 
served as private Connecticut troops, Revolution
ary Army from May 9 to Dec. 10, 1775 in the comp
any of Captain (later Lieut-Col.) John Tyler, 
sixth regiment, commanded by Col. (later General) 
Samuel Parsons of New London, Conn. 

V. Mary, b. June 10, 1760. 

VI. Sarah, b. Oct. 22, 1761. 

. ·' 

VII. Ruth, b. March 1, 1764, bap. March 31, 1755 m. Enos 
Talmage of Easthampton, Conn. moved to Balaton, N.Y. 
then to Berkshire, N. Y. 

VIII. Matilda, b. April 6, 1766. 

IX. ~rgaret, b. Aug. 1, 1768. 

x. Caleb, b. Dec. 9, 1772, m. Ruth, dau. of Nathaniel 
and Ruth (Hall) Storrs, lived at Lebanon, New 
Hampshire and Oxford, Vermont. 

XI. Joseph, b. Dec. 22, 1776, d. July 1832. Gay's 
Gazetteer of Tioga County, N. Y. page 130 states 
that Joseph Freeman was brought up in Hiclimond, 
Mass. by Vine Branch, "his fatter having died 
before his birth". He lived at Sullivan and 
Berkshire, N. Y. 

-4-
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NATH.AN5 FREEMAN (Nat ban 4 Joseph 3 Joa eph 2 Jobn1 ) b. at 

Preston, Cpnn. October 12, 17,57, s:>n at Nathan Freeman 

and Lucy Barnes m. at Am~ia, N. Y.,. Nov. 20, .).781 Cynthia 

Shepard d. of Samuel Shepard. He served as pr! va te in 

the Connecticut Colonial troops Revolutlo:mary Army from 

May 9 to DecSD.ber 10, 1775 in the Company of Capt. John 

Tyler, sixth regiment, commanded by Col. Samuel Parsons 

o~ New London, Comn. After the war he moved to New York 

as did many of his relatives, settling first at Amenia. 

The census at 1790 shows him living at Amenia, N.Y. The 

. census ot 1880 shows him living at Granville, Washington 
A.,-

County, N.Y. and that at lBl.OAPittsford, Rutland Co. 

Vermont. It is possible that he died shortly after this 

date as his son Theron removed from Rutland Co. Vermont 

to Ohio prior to March 14, 1814. The Fuller family records 

state that Maria Freeman came to Ohio f'rom Rutland, Vermont; 

but ·do ... not give the date and it is assumed that sllne 

probably came at the same time as her bro·ther Theron. 

Children. 
"'.,, ~2-1, 
':t. Theron b.A:raenia, N.Y. 1785 d.Euclid,OhioA.1830, 

m. Euclid,Ohio ~!:J_.4,1814~Stro~~"/-
~~~~,,. ~,,~;?U,. ~~~-

II. Maria b.Granville, N.Y. Feb.26,1900 d.Wickliffe, 
Ohio Apr.27,1860 m. Cleveland,Ohio 18201 Chauncey 

/\ 
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(:tin FULLER LDfC 

1. Fuller, Northrup 
t) , i=-_oril l 5, 1750 01. Y. ?) 
d . \ pril 9 , Ui3CJ ' Cl.:trk Co . , OH) 

P. tlrieci i n Black CcmeLcry 

2 . tu J lnr, Rn1Jert 
:.. 17q3 or 1785 <V irginia) 
Cl • • \pril 5 , 18){ 

~u ricd jn Bl nck Cemetery 

J . F11 llei:- , Nancy fl. . 

'· 

h . '.ur; . l '.> , 181 11 (C lru ·k Cn. , 011) 
rl }larch 16 , LK1J l. (Clark Co., OH) 

~u ried in n tack CemeLer y 

-:"i nters , Cynthia Ellen 
i- Aug . C) , l 8Lf?. 
,-; . j.in . 30, J •:2-; 

;'.·1ri.ed ·i,! New C'!rljslc Cr.mi:tcry 

marr ied 

married 

ma rd eel 
Feb. 28 , l f'T/ 

ma rriecl 
March 8 , J 81)3 

'i . :;i: crrctt , Emm:i Cen tennial married 
.._ ,' o ril l u , 18 76 (nea t· D:ia lton,OH) 

jan . 2 1 , 1'16 1 (Springf fo lcl, OH) 
Su l'i ed in N.:!w Cari j s 1 e Cerne t cry 

(1 . Dra!re , ,\nnabe l Lee married 
h . jan. l7, 1'11 4 (Springfielrl , Ol-0 

7 . ::cCrosky, Ja.net Ellen 
·1 . ~ larch 2 , l. 933 fSpringfie lu, OH) 

Winters, Mary (or ~inter , Nary) 
b . April 6 , J7 )' 
d . April ll , if.3CJ 

Bur j ed in B l.fl cl< Ceme rery 

Thompson , Margan::r 
b • J 7 CJ /, ( V i r g j n i a ) 
d . March 18 , 1 R~4 

~uried in Gi eck Ceme t e r y 

Wi n t e r s , Wi ll i am 
h . ~1arch 10, 1 1~13 ( Miam i C' ., 011 ) 
cl . April, 188fi <C lark Co . , OH) 

Buried in P, J ac1< Ceme te ry 

Sterrett , Wil bnm l!en ry H;irrison 
b . Aug . 'l , J 8M1 ' CFttewha , OH) 
cl . Oct . 3 , 1°3! ! New Car l isle, OH) 

Buri ed in New Carl i;, l e Ce;T1etcry 

Drake , Lee Raper 
b . March 31. , 1871; Cii ami. Co . , OH) 
d . June 12 , 1'1 '!! Sprir.~fie l d , Oll) 

Burjed in Ni:·t1 Ca:· I isle Ce1np t r:n1 

McCrosky , Rayrnonci Poo l 
b . M.:i rch J.6, l 'JO) ( Log:rn Co . ) 
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Elizabeth Cn.ssat t(daught e r of David a!ld Poll y Cassatt) , 9 may 1809 
J acob D. Casnatt , 9 Apr . 1812 
~.:ary B. Cas satt , 28 Dec . 1818 
Louisa Jane Ro ber ts(daugh ter of Edwari Ro ber ts and Nancy Roberts ) 21 

Apr. 1821 
Elizabeth Cas!.3e tt(former ly Elizabeth ~rker) , 3 Sep . 1829 
E h"1ard R. Cassntt(son cf J . D. Cas sat":; and Louisa ) , 14 Apr . 1339 
Anna E. Cassatt , 2 4 J al . 1842 
<Tohn M. Ca cs::i.tt , HJ Aug . 1845 
r.1ary Ca·~herine Cassatt , 12 ,Jan . 1850 
Emma E . Mattock, 6 Jun . 1850 
David Ca sset t( son of J . D. and B. Cassatt ) , 5 Jan . 1855 
Charles z. Cassat t , 25 fria r . 18 57 
Sarah E. Cassat t( daugr1t er of C:1ar l ea ?..nd ;.:iarah) , . 22 Jul . 1878 

DEATHS 
Ranki!1. St ·~ele , die s aft.er e~1duri:n.g tt.e gr eat f ortitude of a schorching 

fev e r f o r t iie:·1t;r :Jays . He ex ) i:i..· ed :m . • lth of Oct . 18 19 . Rankin Steele 
v1as at h is d e:J.t:1 14 y e2r s ::u:.d. 4 IJ.c ::-~::rn old . 

Elizabe th Cassatt , dai..l{):ter of Dmrid 2.nd Poll y , d i ed 28 Oct . 1824 
A:.l."!ci. Cass a t t , da'..l(Sh t e r ~f .i)avid and Foll y , died 11 Dec . 1824 
Eliz~oeth Banta , 25 Sep . 1831 
Peter Bon t:..1. , 11 l.Tny 1832 
fa.1v1ar d Ito her ts , ·~ Sep .. 1834 
Mar y Steele, wi f e of \"iillian Steele a~:C. mother of Rankin Steele , nf ter 

enc!. -..tri!lg wi -'.;11 !!:uch p2.i;ihe!lce and ~·or:i tude for nine ::no!1th s ;:;i th -!;he 
cal1c cr of ·chi:; le:t br east an o bst.i 1:2 1t and i ncurc.hle di cease of r:hich 
she died 16 Se p . 1s :H , a ged 50 yenrs , 10 u:ionths . S!le r12s cne of t he 
briGhtc~;t or':"?...:; •e t :~;s of' fen:a le pi et;;- , vi r"'.;ue and industry . 'Ihe aho're 
r ec oi-:i v12.s r:n.de by ':tilliam Ste ele , ~!tA.S ber..d of the deceased 10 Sep . 1:~311, 

Polly Eo~ta , U.au.:;!1ter of F. and E. Bc:: te!. , died 28 Dec . 1832 
Lcills a .Ja:1c C::;.ss:it t, ciisd 26 Dec . 18i.:i 
.Tobn I-.I . Cnss2.tt , 12 .Jlm . 18 47 
E°':' '.ma Ju11~ Ca;:. :.:::t:!;1J , .?1~ ,:;a;-l • 1<350 
D~vid Cass8.t -~ , :.<'::t 1::1~r :J·: ,Jaco b a r::d r!2.:7 , died 8 Oc t . 1854 
S~ro..1-~ E. ':etssatt , 29 J:;.l . 1878.;._: .. __ _ 

*-:~~7-f+ 
BIBI,3 RFCl:''?.D No o II 

18'1.i ItL-rJl e . 'i.'hi8 fab l FJ •:1ac on sa l e 2--: Goodv1ill Stor e , 6 t!1 and u ni ·;-er si:y , 
De~ ~oi~es , I a . , 8 ~ of Aug 1G, 1966 . Pri ~e--S1 5 o 00 

,Jol.:.n Ful ler· and !rn1.~baL ~Tinton wer e ma:T ied Apr . 10th , 1794 
C,'11i lr~ r e:1 ,_;"2: tb:: G. linvc 

G.rr~.:.'1 ~~l !-1l r< r 2:.~1 '.-.k~ : c!t ·:· hel Full er ·::ere :married :::ie'.,) . 29th 18 19 
Jo~1;J. :fo:~tr: ::,r~'.:. ? lw:;e: :i: ·.1. l ler v:ere r'.!Z.:Tied Nov. 11, 18 19 
3•~:uel '. ! . 30c.,-:;~:·a.ve 11:,.i ?ol l y Fuller ':1cre Mar r i ed Nov . 4 , 1 82·~ 

'.:iliar:l i·~lie:r ~tc.j l.~inervo. •i/nlker ·::2re r:iarri ed I.lay 19 t h , 1G3 1 
J ohn Pul:r::::.· ::-:..:-td Oli va l'r eston wei·c ::arri ecl i'lay 14th , 1832 

Joim l:'u ll0 r· ,_ .. :-L-.. 1n:.-i1 .TL· l 2nd , 1753 . -~::mb8.h , t he wife of Joim Ful le!' , 
•:18.:> :::)rn .·, 1] t' . 1:-:":, 17G9 

.J o!m ::f· 111 e :· ·:1:::.: i1rJJ."'i .r, ::1 . 1 (i th , 1 79 5 
rne·o~ .:· ... ~l J.l."i' '.'.' tJ :: ' )()':..,:~ /\;.:-r . 2 ·1s t , 17';)6 
:.1ehet::::.b0l ~'uJ..Lc.L' ·:<:~ . .; bo:.·~·: .A.pr . 3r i , 1798 
\'/illn1::1 F:1l Ler .·.' ~~:-~ f'r:~": . J::ir1. 1st . 1 .]~ 1 

Jo'.~1 :;;-ullt!".' · ·::.'. ~, !~'Yr.: .. ~ "J/ 17th , 1fl83 
:?olJ .. y ~-v::..J . c:.:.' ·:::· ~ ::-. :. ·:i ~ : . • ~:":~ . Gci1 , 1 ~;(}7 

,J o:m lir'.:'..t!·: ·::· .::. 'lOT.'n tq1·:· . 1 Otn ) 113'.'?3 
~.i t~ lw ~<:.ot::l · 1~ ·3c.t:~ -.·11:.-..:-; l.Jo:·:1 . :ov . 9t£: , 1E30 

- f-32-

• 



J ennett Fuller was born May 29th, 1832 
Salina Fuller was born Aug . 24th , 1834 
D.vight Sibley was born Aug . 7th , 1832 
Esther Sibl ey was born Dec . 6th, 1834 
Mar i etta Sibley was born Dec . 11th , 1836 
Ernaline Si bley was born Nov. 13th , 1820 
Th!aline Heath was born Jan. 3rd , 1821 
Hannah Heath ·:;as born May 8 t h , 1823 
John Sibley wc..s born l.'Iar. 8 t h , 1824 
Sidney Sibl ey was born Jan. 1, 1826 
J ane Ann Sibley was born Nov. 8 , 1827 
f!iarvin Sibley .ne<.s born i.1iov. 10 , 1629 
Eunice \/ . Seagr ave was born Sep . 16 , 1825 
Emeline Seagrave was born Nov. 27, 1828 
Pauline Heath was born Jun. 19 , 182 5 
Caroline Fuller was born Aug . 10, 1837 
Harriet Fuller was born Dec . 23 , 1838 
Abi gail Heath was born Har . 4th, 1834 
Azubah Heath was born Dec . 28th , 1837 
Saphronia .Fuller was born Apr . 6th , 1840 
Marietta Fuller was born May 29th , 1842 

DEATHS 
J oh_'1 Full er di ed Uar . 24th , 179 5 , aged 2 oon ths 8 days 
Elisha Pull er died Sep . 24 , 1804 , aged 84 years 6 month 
Esther Puller Di ed Oct . 9th , 1800 a ged 84 yeur s 
Azubah Fuller , the v1i fe of J ohn full er, di ed Feb. 27th , 1845 

**** 
~I.&:TIJE 3ECORD No . III 

This family records are in a 1879 Bible which was for sale as of Sept .. 
21 , 1966 a t ti'.le Salvation :.rmy Store, £ . Court Ave . , Des I1loines, I a . 

!':l~J.1..qIAG !:S 
Al ber t De1.'lild aYJ.d Mary E. Candy !!larri ed 11 May 1680 at J er1ell City , 
Kan. 
I da Bell De'.'fild and Charles Al len !:!12.rri ed at horae of her parents at 
i\iunitz Center , IoHa by "Jev . Harring , Pres by . Ch . 20 July , 1903 

BI::-?.'i"~S 

Albe::t De~iild Born 27 Nov. 1853 
Mary E. Candy born 23 Aug . 1848 
John Henry DeWilti born 29 Apr . 1881, Jewell Ci ty , Kan . 
Idari Belle De'iiild born 17 Sep . 1882 , Harlan , I owa 

D;.;ATHS 
Albert , husband of Mary E. Dei:fi l d , died at Iowa Lutheran Hospital, 
Des I.1oines , Iowa , 21 Dec . 19 18 

On another pages the following ini'orraa.tion is givP.!1 : 

Albert De\'iild came to I<ans~-.s from Iov·;a , 5 Hov. 1879 
~vlary :s. Candy cane to Kansas from Illinois , 7 Dec . 1677 . 
i1oved. bz..a.k to Har lsn, I ov;a , 13 Nov. 1881 

The above Bible records are printed ~s a..~ experinent ana in order to decide 
on a policy , vie would o.ppreci.::i.te your re;..c ti on to .·.·rinting this type of Bible 
records . 

Secondly , if you happen to find some of your ancestors in the preceding Bible 
records ' let us kno\"! . mm 
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AMERICAN FULLER GENEALOGY. 

CAPTAIN MA TIHEW FULLER LINE. 

MATTHF.W1 FutLF.R, h. -- in England; d. in 1.farnstabte, Aug., 1678; 
m. --, Frances --; b.--, in England; d.-- in Barnstable. 

MATTHEW' FULLER probably b. 1603 in Redenhall Parish, in Harleston, 
Norfolk Co., F.ngland, came to America and settled in Plymouth, ip 
1640. ' • 

At this time he was married, and a parent. Of his early history, 
little is known, but he was doubtless acquiring the knowledge of 
surgery and military affairs which he afterwards put to good use. Jn 
April, 1642, ten acres of land were granted him in Plymouth, and in 
the same year he was juryman and propounded freeman of the 
Colony, but was not sworn and admitted until June 7, 1653. In 1643. 
he was appointed sergeant in the military rompany of the Colony, of 
which Miles Standish was captain. About 1650, he remo~d to 
Barnstable. In 1653, he represented that town in the Colony Court, 
and was already lieutenant of the militia there. June 31, 1654, he was 
appointed lieutenant under Capt. Standish of the Company of flfty 
men, the quota of Plymouth Colony, in the proposed expedition against 
the Dutch at Manhattan. All preparations had been made, when news 
of peace arrived and further service became unnecessary. Oct. 2, 1658, 
he was elected one of the Council of War, and in 1671 its chainnan, 
and one of the magistrates of the Colony, and in the same year lieu
tenant of the forccta ·to 'he sent n~ninst the Sncontt tndlnnR. Dec. 11, 
1673, he was appointed Surgeon-General of the Colony troops, and 
also of those of Massachusetts, if that Colony approved. For this ser
vice he was attowed 4 shillings a day. In King Phillip's War he was 
captain of the Plymouth forces. Jn the Quaker controversy, Capt. 
Futler took a noble stand in favor of religious toleration. He lived 
near neighbors to some of the most prominent of the Quakers, and 
was connected by marriage alliances with some who felt the severity 
of the laws passed against the sect. He went so far as to censure thi!t 
law in strong terms in public. For this he was fined by the magistrates. 
Though indiscreet in speech, the court continued to confer offices of 
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trust and honor u1>on him,-a most unusual course which shows that 
his honor and IJravcry were nc\·er doubted. ln his public and private 
life he was a man of i;ound judgment, of good understanding, faithful 
in performance of duty, liberal in politics, tolerant in religion. Captain 
Fuller was also the first regular 1>hysician settled in Barnstable. His 
homestead was in the northwest corner of Barnstable, at Scorton N eek. 
He also possessed large tracts in Falmouth and Middleboro, granted 
for the eminent services he had rendered the Colony. His will was 
dated July 25, 1678, and was proved Oct. 30th following. His estate 
was appraised at £1667,04,06, a very large amount for those times. 
Among the items is the following: "Pearls, precious stones and dia· 
monds, at a guess, £200." 

Inventory dated Aug. 22, 1676, £1677,04,06. 
Barnstable Probate Rec. 

Children: 

2. Mary', b. about 1625; m. April 17, 1650*, Ralph Jones, the Quaker, 
of Barnstable; many descendants. She probably died before 
1691, for she is not mentioned in Jones' will of 11th of 3rd 
month, 1691. 

Children : Mehitabel1
, b. 1651 ; Matthew•,; Shubael1

, Aug. 27, 
1654; I edediah', Jan. 4, 1656; John', Aug. 14, 1659; Merct, Nov. 
14, 1666; Ralph1

, Oct. 1, 1669 i Samuel', Ephraim', Mar)"'. 
3. Elizabcth1, b. --; m. April 22, 1652, Moses Rowley, of Fal

mouth, and East Haddam, Ct. She was living in East Haddam 
in 1714, and earlier. All the Rowley families of Falmouth, and 
East Haddam, Colchester, Chatham, Winchester, Sharon, and 
Kent, Ct., are descendants. 

Children: Mary•, b. March .al, 1653; Moses', Nov. 10, 1654; 
Shubael', Jan. 11, 1660; Mehitabel', Jan. 11, 1660; Sarah', 
Sept. 16, 1662; Aaron•, May 1, 1666; John', Oct. 22, 1667; Mat
thew•, Nathan'. 

4. Samuel', b.--; m. Mary--. 
5. John', b. --; m. 1, Bethiah --. m. 2, Hannah Morton. 
6. Anne', b-; m. Samuel' Fuller, (Sanmer, Edward'). See Vol. 

1, page 33. 

WILL OF CAPTAIN MATTHEW FULLER. 
This will is recorded in volume three, page 127 of the Plymouth 

Colony wills and inventories. A verbatim copy is found in a volume in 
the registry of Probate at Barnstable, from which this is copied. 

"The ftve and twentieth day or July In the yeere of our Lord one 
thouasand alx hundred aeaventy and eight, I Matthew Fuller of the Towne 
of Barnstable In the Collonle of New Plymouth, Being slcke of body, but 
of Good and perfect memory, thanks be unto almighty God: ~nd Calltng 
to Remembranca the uncertalne ala.le or thla transitory life and that 
all Fluh must yield unto Death. when It shall please God to Call. doe 
make Conetltute and ordalne and declare this my last wlll and Testament, 
Jn mat.nor and forme following, Revoking and Anulllng by theae presence 
all and every testament and Testaments wm and wllls heertofore by mee 
ruade and declared either by word or writing: and this to be taken onelY 
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tor my last wlll and Tcutnment; und none other; and tlrst belng 1umltent 
and sorry from the bottom or my heart for my t1lns p11sl, moitl humbly de
r:drlng rorKl vo11tJ1:u1 ror Lhu d11mu. 

I Glve und Comllt my uoyle upto ulmlghty God my 8uvlor und Hedeemer, 
In whom and hy the Mc1·etls ot Jesus Christ 1 trust uud IJelluve 11H1Suredly 
to be ao.ved, und my body to be hurled In such place 1111 my executora 
heeratter numetl shull u.1>pohat. anti Now for the ::letlllng or my tum1>or,~ll 
estate and such Goods Chattels and debt1:1 a.a it hath pleasud God tarr 
above my desh·es ( '!desertu) to bestowo on mee. l doe order Olve and dl1-
pose the 1:1ame In mu.nor and forme following. That l1:1 to ua)' 

ftrst I wlll that all those debts and dutyes aa I ow In Rlght or Con
science to any manner or person or per1:1ons whatsoever uhal be well and 
truly contented or ordained to lle payed within Convenient tlme after my 
decease by my executors heeratter Named. 

Item. I Oive and bequeath unto Shubael Jones my grandchild thts 
Reputed son of Ualph Jones the angle loll ot marsh meddow which I 
formerly bouirht of his father Ralph Jones after Frances my wltea 
decease. 

I give and bequeath the onu h11lte of o.ll my Lands and meddow I have 
in the TownshlI>P of Barnstable or elsewhere In America To my wel
beloved eon John Fuller after F1·ances my wlfes decease. 

I give and bequenth unto the naturall isonnea of my ison Sumuol Fuller 
deceased, Thomas Fuller, Jabez Fuller, Matthlae Fuller and Samuel Fuller 
The other halfe ot all the lands and meddowe I have ln the Townehlpp 
ot Barnastable or elsewhere In Amerlca after my wlfc1:1 deceaute. 

I give and bequeath to Samuell Fuller the eon of Samuell Fuller mv 
eldest son deceased my 'how dwelling house with u.U the land and meddow 
belonglng to the homestead where I now live, after my wlteis dece"se 
and 1f It hapon that hee shoyld dle without Issue That then It shall Goo 
to the Rest of them brethren that do survive. 

It le my wm thut If my eon John Fuller die without Issue that then the 
lands and meddowe1:1 I have already Given to hlm liethyah the wife 
John Fuller shall enjoy the full benlfttt and use of themm to her dlelng 
day, and then Goe to the Rest of my children begotten of my owne body. 

I give and bequeath to my daughter Mary Jones the wlfo or Ualph 
Jones Ten pounds In mony, 

Item, I give and bequeath unto my Daughter Ann 1',uller The now wife 
of Samuell Fuller ton pound1:1 In mony. 

Item. I glve and bequeath unto my Daughter Elizabeth Rowley the 
wife of Moses llowley ten poundit In mony. 

Item. I give and bequeath unto Sarah Rowley the daughter of Moee11 
Rowley all my aheep and by these presents I doe appoint Jedediah Jones 
to oversee the sheep That they be lmployed wholly for the use of the said 
Sarah. 

Item. I give and bequeath ten poynda to Jedediah Jonea, the uon ot 
Ralph Jones ln Mony. 

Item. I give and bequeath to every one of my male Grandchildren hair 
a Crowne a peece ln old England mony. 

Item. I give to every one of my severall Grandchildren twelve pence 
a peece ln old Em;land JUony. 

Item. I glve to Ralph Jones, Samuell Fuller Junr and Moses Rowley 
Senr my sonnes-ln-law. ftve shllllngs a peece In mony, 

I Give and bequeath unto my onely beloved son John Fuller twenty 
ponds In ullver mony and to hla wife Bethya twenty ehllllnga In Gould. 

I Olve to Mo.ry Fuller the late wlto ot my aon 13amue11 Fuller deceased 
Ave shl111nge ln Mony. 

I give a.nd bequeath unto Robert Maruhall the Scotsman a peece of 
Cloth Intended to mu.ke mee a suite orr. 

Item. I Glve and bequeath to Jasper Tayler two Rayeere. 
I Glve and bequeath to Francia my deare and welbeloved wife who by 
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those preAente T <lon ordnlne Rnd de<'lnre to he tho eole executrix of this my 
hu1t Will nnr1 TeAtnment the use nnd Improvement or nil my houelng lands 
l\nd me<l<lowR durln&" her Nn.rurA.11 life, ns Rlsoe n.a.11 my MoveableR, house
hold Aturre Cn.ttle horse kind ewln(' whl\teoever etee Can be Named and 
dhlflOIUH1 of to he lllt her t1111Jl0R6 fOrl!Vtlr, 

In wltnnRA wherf'of I hn.ve ht'ler unto Rott my hl\nd nn<l seat the day and 
yn1ir n.hovn enld. 

Mn.tthftW P'tallt!r nnd n. ""1\1, 

RIKned nnd Rol\led In thA preRencl' of 
.Tol't1flh J .nythorpn 
John Jln.wl'I• 
1Jleut. Joseph TJnythorpe and John hnwee mn.de on.th to the truth of the 

Wiii above written viz. Thl\t they dlt1 eee Ca.pt Mathew Fuller above 
BA.Id 1dRne and eeale and declnre this aforesaid Will to be hie Last Will 
n.nd Testament before the Court holden att Plymouth the 30th of October 
11178. 

SECOND GENERATION. 

4. 5AMUF.L1 FULLER, (Matthew'), b.-- in England; d. March 25, 
1676 at Rehoboth, kitted in the Indian attack upon that place; m.-
Mary --, who survived him. A widow Mary Futter, probably this one, 
was a member of the West Barnstable Church in 168.l. 

Jn 1670 he was a member of the Colony Committee appointed to view 
the injury done to the Indians, by the cattle of the English, and assess 
damages. He w:is a1!lo a town officer. He resided at Barnstable. He 
was a lieutenant in King Phillip's war, and was killed at Rehoboth, 
March 25, J6i'6. He must not be confounded with Capt. Samuel Fuller, 
kitted nt Rehoboth, Aug. 15, 167'1, whn w:u son of Rnb~rt Fuller, of 
Salem, and whose wife was Mary Ide. 

The will of Lieut. Samuel Fuller of Barnstable, dated Aug. 2, 1675, 
proved June i', 1676 Is found in the probate records at Plymouth. A 
copy of it is also to be seen at the prohate office in Barnstable. The 
names of hi!' chitclren are known from the will only, the youngest being 
posthumous. 

Children of Samuel' Fuller, born in Rarnstabte. 
'1. Tlanmni.•, b. about 1661 ; m. F.lhmbcth Lathrop. 
8. Jnber.1

, b. about 1663; m. M'.ary Hallett. 
9. Tlmot.l1y9, h. about 1670; m. l, Sarah Gates, m. 2, Mary Cham

pion. 
10. Matthew', b. --; d. unmarried in 1697; date of inventory May 

6, 1697. Hii:i will, dated at Boston, Aug. 7, 1696, proved 
'Mar 22, 1697, says that he is 11Upon ye countreys service 
apmst the French and Indian enemies," and bequeaths half 
hH1 land in Middleboro' to his honored mother, and half to his 
brother Timothy of Hacklam, Conn. 

11. Anne', b.-1669; d. July 2, 1722; m. April 29, 1689, Joseph 
Smith of Rarnstnble, b. Dec. 6, 1667, son of John Smith and 
Susannah Hinckley, sister of Gov. Thomas Hinckley. 

1 __ __ 
l ' --. .... _ ... -.. . .--'--

Ji 



8BCOND GENXRATION 

Children: Stmmnah•, b. Jan. 12, 1689-90; Joseph•, Oct. 
28, 1691; Jnmc!l•, D<'c. JR, 1693; Anne•, Nov. 8, 1695; Mntthcw•. 
July 10, 1697; Ehenezcr4, March 21, 1698-9; Dnnicl', April Jl, 
1700: DnvW, M:.ty 24, 1703: Elizabeth•, April 19, 1704: Thomas•, 
Feh. 6, 1705-6: Marv•, Dec. 22, 1707: Jcmimn•, Nov. 9, 1709: 
Benjamin•, Dec. S, 1~11; Ebenezer•, Sept. 26, 1714. 

12. Ahigni11
, h. 

13. Samuel', b. - -1676; m. Efo~abeth Thacher. 

S. ]OHN1 Ful.LER, (Mnttliew'), b.--; d. in Barnstable 1691-2; m, 

l, Bethiah --; m. 2, Mar. 24, 1687, Hannah Morton, who survived 
him, and m. Dec. 9, 1695 Capt. Johr Lathrop, of Barnstable. 

John Fuller resided on the parental estate, at Scorton Neck. He was 
a physician of some note. 

His children were : 
14. Lydia', b. --1675; d. Nov. 6, 1755, in Ct., perhaps at Mans

field; m. May 12, 1699, Joseph Dimmock, and had Thomas•, h. 
1700; Bcthiah•, 1702; M ehitablc4

, 1707; Ensign•, 1709; Icha
bod•, 1711; Ahigair, 1714; Pharoah•, 1717; David•, 1721. 

15. Bethiah', b. Dec. 1687; d, Oct. 26, 1714; m. Feb. 20, 1706, Bar
nahas Lathrop, and had John•, b. Aug. 25, 1709, and Hannah•, 
July 16, 1712. 

16. Joltn', b. Oct. 1689; m. Thankful Gorham. 
17. Reliance•, b. Sept. 8, 1691: d. at Southold, R. J.; m. John Prince 

and had John•, b. Aug. 10, 1716: Joi;l'ph4
, Mny 10, 1718; 

Rebecca•, Sept. 9, 1719: Benjamin•; Samuel•, April 24, 1724: 
Hannah•, Dec. 13, 1728. 

THIRD GENERATION. 

7. THOMAS' Fuu.ER, (Samrur, Matthe1u), b. about 1661 in Barn· 
stable; d. in his 68th year, according to his grnvl'stonc at West Barn· 
stable. However, the evidence of the probate records is strong proof 
that he d. in Nov. 1718. ~ 

He was Captain of the Barnstable militia company, thus worthily 
imitating his father and grnndfathcr. 

He m. Dec. 29, 1680, Eli7.nbcth Lnthrop, who survived him, but the 
date of her decease is not found. 

Children-b. in Barnstable. 
18. Hannah•, Nov. 17, 1681; m. Jabez Burseley. 
19. Joseph•, July 12, 1683; m. Joanna Crocker. 
20. Mary•, Aug. 6, 1685; d. Oct. 23, 1756; m. Sept, J, 1731, William 

Green. No Chn. 
21. BenJamtn•, Aug. 6, 1690; m, Rebecen Doclfl~h. 
22. Elizabeth•, Sept. 3, 1692; m, Oct. 31, 1726, Isaac Crocker and set

tled in East Haddam, Ct., but removed to Colrhesteri Ct. 1729. 
Thel had Elizabeth', Aug. 26, 1727; Mary', April 30, 829; Abi
gail, March 10, 1733. 
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THIRD CROUP 

FOURTH GENERATION. 

SAMUEL' FULLER, AND SOME OF HIS DESCENDANTS. 

n. SAMUEL' Fuu.u, (Thomas', Sam111l', MallheuJ), b. April 12. 
1694. in Barnstable; d. after 1760, in Chatham, Ct.; m. Jan. al, 1725-6, 
~alatiah Bodfish b, A.pril 11, 1696, dau. of Joseph and Elizabeth (Besse) 
Bodfish of Barnstable. 

April 9, 1750, he bought of John Fuller of East Haddam, Ct., SJ 
acres of land situated on the east side of the Ct. River, in Middletown, 
now Chatham, two rods from the Haddam line. In this deed he is 
called .. of Haddam," and had probably resided in the same locality, now 
known as "Haddam Neck" for some years before. 

July 11, 1760, he transferred this land to hiti liOn Abijah and pcrha1>• 
died not long after. Malatiah, wife of Samuel Fuller, joined Cong. 
Church at 11\Hddle Haddam, Nov. 24, 1751. 

Children born at llarm1table. 
J. AbJJah1

, b. Dec. 29, 1726: m. Esther Arnold. 
2. Abigail1

, b. June 26, 1730. 
There were also three children that died in infanc)'. 

FIFTH GENERATION. 

1. ADIJAH 1 FULLER, (Samuer, Thomas', Samuel*, Malthew'), b. Dec. 
29, J726, in Uurmilablc; d. Oct. 29, Jtll4; wns buried in the "Younti 
Strc.-<'t,. graveyard in Chatham, Ct.; m. 1, Aug. 1, 1746, at Middle ).iad
dai~. Ct., Esther Arnold, b. May 29, 1722; d. April 22, 1762. 

He m. 2, Sept. 8, 1763, Martha Hale. One record of his first mar
riage adds the words "in the 20 year of his Age." He return~d to 
Barnstable af tcr his marriage, but came back to Ct. in two years, and 
resided in Chatham until death. An old record in possession of Mr:;. 
Prudence (Young) Wright, East Hampton, Ct. gives his family record, 
and adds: "I sot scail from cape cod May ye 2, 1749. Arrived inlu 
Connecticut River May ye 11, 1749." His wife was a member of the 
West llarnstable Church during their brief residence there, and the 
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eldest child was born and b~·ptiied there-the others were born in 
Chatham. 

J, Malatiah•, b. Feb. 8, 1748; d. Sept. 1, 1842; m, Dec. 17, 1767, 
Samuel Young, of Chatham, and had Esther', b. Dec. 27, 1168; 
Samuel', Feb. 27, 1771; Elias', Feb. 26, 1774; Seth', Dec. 21, 
1776; Zillah', April 12, 1780; Eunice', Feb. 14, 1783; Ezra'. 
Sept. 5, 1786. 

4. 81&mue1•, b. April 4, 1750; m. Lydia Brainard. 
S. AblJab', b. July 18, 1753; m. Hannah Spencer. ~""""· 
6. Joseph•, b. Sept. 23, 1157: d. Oct. 7,_ J1~?. _.l .. t , , 1., ·, • ·• 1,· \ - • 'f. :, '· 
7. Amasa•, b. Sept. 10, 1764; d. Ser>~.~Lll4& · 
lt .Ammui•, b. Sept. 12, 1766; m. I-~ Hrainard. • 
9. Abigail', b. April 25, 1769; d. Nov. 16, 1Ss7, at Brooklyn, 0.; m. 

ahout 1796, Ensign Asa Brainard, and had Maria', b. 1797, in 
Middle Haddam; Marvin', Feb. 9, 1799; Marietta', Sept. 26, 
1801: Simon', about 1808; d. about Jan., 1815; Martha', 1811; 
d. 1838, in Cleveland, O:.; Louisa', April 29, 1814, and Bct1y 
Ann'. Aug. 12, 1817. 

SIXTH GENERATION. 

t. SAMUEL' FuLLER, (Abijah', Samuer, Thomas•, Samuel', Mat
tlicit!), b. April 4, 1750, in Middle Haddam parish, Middletown, Ct.; d. 
March 29, 1821, at Butternuts, Otsego Co., N. Y.; m. aged 22, Dec. 19, 
1771, Lydia Brainard, b. Dec. 25, 1746, in Middle Haddam. She was 
living in 1839 at Butternuts. 

He removed from Middle Haddam to Butternuts about 1803; was a 
veteran of the Revolutionary war, and a U. S. Pensioner. 

Children: 
10. Sylvester', b. about 1774: d. --, unmarried. 
11. Statira', b. March 6, 1776; m. March 1, 1797, Elias Higgins. 
12. Martha', b. --: m. --,-iMoses Higgins. 
13. Lydia', b. --; d. --, unmarried. 
14. Deborah', b. --; d. --, unmarried. 
15. Harriet', b: A~ril 4, 1791; d. Aug. 20, 1831 in Union Valley, N. Y. 

m. Calvm Convene, b. Nov. 6, 1791, New Cauaan, N. Y.: d. 
Jan. 21, 1856. 

L ABIJAH1 Fuu.ER, (Abijah', Samucr, Thomas', Samuer, Matlhew'), 
b. July 18, JiSJ, in Middle.: Haddam 11arit;h, Middletown, Ct.; d. ---; 
m. Aug.-, 1774, Hannah Spencer, at East Haddam <Bailey). H. W. 
Brainard think:; 11 that about 1785 he settled in Winchester, Ct. and after 
a f cw years removed again." 

Boyd's ''Annals of Winchester" gives Abijah Fulh:r from Chatham, of 
llarnhamsted, Ct., 1785. 

Barnhamsted town clerk writes ( 1912) "that Abijah Fuller bought 
laud of Samuel Cook, Sept. 16, 1783, and sold t~~ same April 16, 1784, 

• 
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and probably remained but a few months in town. He was of Winchell· 
lcr when he mac.le the purchase." 

The U. S. Census 1790 docs not mention tthis Abijah Fuller and 
family in New England or New York. 

Children born in Middle H.addam. 
16. Milton' bapt. 1777. 
17. Roswdl', bapt. 1777. 
18. Joseph', bapt. 1781. 
19. Elisha', bapt. 1783. 

8. AMAsA• FuLL~R, (.4bijah', Samuel•, Thomas', Samuel', Mattlaeu!), 
b. Sept. 12, 1766, in Middle Haddam parish, Middletown, Ct.; d.113!1; m. 

NA"lc..y-. Hitttmth- Brainard, b. Feb. 22, 1770, in Middle Haddam. W~(O. (,tt"",~~co 
He settled in Ohfo. 
Children: 1 (..P,~,,1 

20. Chaun~ey. b.1.J!u; Liyed near Cleveland, 0. " 
M. M~tt.•4(von~) ~ FR~(Jn~"'J ,, oct hlD 

d . L.A l'f.~ (o • e rt I 0 

.. r ~ct. r&.f / 
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APPLICATION FOR MEMBERSHIP. 

'l!to tbt ~ocittp of ~apflohler 19escenbants 

IN THE STATE OF C~LIFORNTA 

I hereby apply for membership m this Society by right of descent 

from* ...... EXMARD. .. FULLBR .......................... , who was a passenger on the .. MAYFLOWEn" 
(~ fourth pi.are of tbiM blank.) 

on the voyage \Vhich Lcrminated at Plymouth, New England, m December, 1620. 

I 

(Siarnalurc of ApplicanL) .......•...••.•...... \ . .':~-.!.".·-···· .. .-.;::.:~--C.-:,~~ ...... ~~ .. · .... ~.-.. ~ ... ~· .. -':., ... ~~:"' .. ':r.-:':".::: ................................................................................ _ ... . 
Do not uae lnltiala Write eaicb na.m.i In lull CJ 

0 
:z 

( l"ull ~;;.;c:~tHiaWl!a~~::led Woman ) ...................................................................................................................................................................................................... ~ 
~ 
:a 

(Occupation ot Applicant).......................................................................................................................................................................................................................... ... :::j 
P1 

(Rc:aldcncc of Applicant) ............ 115.8.l .... E.l.l.e.r.y .... P..r.iv.e. .......................................................................................................................... '. ............... ~ 
0 
2! 

............................ G.s.rd.en .... GroJ.r:.e .. , ...... C.a.lif.arnia ............. 9.2.6.4.1... .................. : ............... g 
tn 

(81.a.inmit AJdroi• of Applic.nt) .................. ....... .................................................................................................... .................................................................................. ;c 
> 
~ 
C") ..................................................................................................................................................................................................... 2 

ALL .t\PPLICATIONS1 BOTH ORIGINAL AND SUPPLEMENTAL, MUST BE IN DUPLICATE, 
AND MUST BE SWORN TO BY .t\PPllCA.NT. 

•It a candidat.o la deoc:eodcd from more than oDe MaJtlower anccwtor, one line onl1' can be UMd ha maklnlf applleatJoa. 

Dl&nu for proof of adclldonal Una of elhclblllt7 ma7 be obtained from the Secrctar'J', n/ter election to mcmbenhlp. 



Statement of Line of Eligibility for Membership m 
z 
~ 

(.!) 

the Society of Mayflower 
Descendants. ~ 

r:t: 0 
-< -it='. 

(EVERY NAME OF A PERSON MUST BE WRITTEN IN FULL-DO NOT USE INITIALS.] 
~ ( 
0 
~ 

~ 
i= 
~ 
C'1 

~ 1. ..E.D'.1ARD ... FU.L.LER. ........................................................................ of the Mayflower. His .... son ......... was 
9 (B.:i;in with liblc Head of lhe 1-'iimlly. St.-e llat. on paire tour.) (Son or D1&u&htcr.) 

c 
"' 0 
~ 

~ 
t::: ._ 
(ll 

~ 

5 
~ 2. .1.;....ti/I1THEW .... FULLER ............................... who married .......... Fr.anc.es ... ~.~ .................................. and had 
_ t Wrilw ~v-=ry name in full.) (Write: every name ha full.) 
c:; 
~ 
~ 3. .S.Al'·lUEL. FULLER ................................. , born at. ................... Engla.:n.d ................ on ................................... . 
O (Wriw every nfame in full.) -> z. 

lll:I 
~ .... g died at. R.eho.b.oth.,.Mas.s ............ on 25 .. Mar .• 16.7.6 ...... , married at ........................... .England .............. . 
~ 

on ................................ to ...... .1~1ar.y. ... ~.-:~.":": ........................................... ., born at. .......................................................... . 

on .......................... , died at ........................................................ on................................. Their ......... s.on .............. ,\'as 
(Sun or Dau.:hter.) 

4. ..Til0l1AS .. FU.LLER. ................................ , born at ... Bar.ns.t.sble.,.Has.s .......... on ...... ca ... 166.1.. ....... . 

died 21t;•fo.s.t ... Bar.ns.t.a.bl e .,J.laalil ......... N.ov ... 1718 ..... , marTied at ... pr.ob .• Bar.ns.t.able.,.Has.s ... . 

on 29 ... D..ec .... 16.8.0o ...... .B.l.i.zabet.h .. Lathr.op ..................... , born at....B.·=)r.nstab.l.e.,.Mass ............ . 

;.!; mil.8 .. Sept. ... 16.5<3 died at ........................................................ on ........ a.f.t ... 1680.. Their ....... s.on .......... was 
G ~ 
~ 0 
~ 5. ..SA.I:filEL ... FULLER ............................... ., horn at ...... Ba.r.ns.table ,.Ma.s.s ..... onJ.2. ... AP.~ .• J.6.94 .... ~ 
~ 0 
,,., died at .... Ghat.ham~.Conn ........... on .......... aft.~1760 ..... , nkirrit:d at .... Ba.rnst.sb.le.:rh.ass ................ ""' 
~ ~ 

m20 .... J..an .•. 17.25/t6 ...... Malat.iah .. B.odf.is.h ....................... , born at .... Bar.nst.s.bl.e., l:;:::.ss ............ C! 
% ~ 
~ on l.7. ... t\pr .... l.69q died at... . .N.:LO.P..l.~ .... tt.~ddarn~.Ma.S.Son ..... a.f.t .• 17.51..... Their ........ s.on ........... was c 

~ 

~ 6. ABIJ.AH .. 1?ULLER .................................. born at ........ Bar.ns.t.o.b.l.e..,.Mas.s .•.. on .. 29. .. P..~.c:-. .•.. 17.GP.. ~ 
~ g 

died at. C.hatha.m.,.C.o.rm .............. 01129 ... 0c.t .•. 18.04 ...... , marri~d at...C2J. ... ~.ha.tbf.'.m,,.G.o.n..n.. ............. en 
[:--. 

~ on.8 .... $.e;p.t ... 17.6Jto ..... .I'-iar.tha ... Hale ....................................... , born at............................................................ ~ 
0 ~ 
Q on ................................ , died at. ....................................................... on................................. Their ....... .aon ........... \\"as 2 

7. .AI1ASA ... J:i:ULLER .................................... , born at...Chat.ham~.C.onn .•................. on ... l.~ .... ~.~P..t .•. l7.6.6 

died at. ... 'tl.y.clif.f.e., .... Ohio ....... onwill ... p.r·.ob .•. 183.Smarried at..pr.o.b. • .Ex.ete.r.,N.e1-1. .. Yor.k ... . 

on ................................ to ...... N.anc:y ... Br.ainar.d .............................. , born at .... NJ.49.J~ .... tl~9.9.~.JJ~.~~-~...... \ 

on.C.2 ... .F.'eb ... l'].7.0, died at....Lake ... C.o., .... Oh.io ............... on .... Be.t .... l.840/SO Their ....... so.n ............ was 

8. .C.fIA.UNC.EY. .. .F.ULLER ............................ , born at. ...................... N.ew ... Y,ork .......... on .............. 119.1 .......... . 

..: died :it WY.9.J.~~-~.~-~ .... ?.~.~?. .......... on .. .$ ... 0.c.t.~l8$1. ..... , married at... .. C.uy.a.h.aga ... C.o ...... Obio .......... . 
G ~ 
~ m1l,7 ... 0ct .•. l820to ..... Na;rde ... (.p..o.1.1:y.) .... Ho.:r·.e ... .F.r.eemart11orn at. ................ .J:!.e.w. ... "'i.o;r.k ................... ~ 

: on ..... Feh ... l8.00 ... , died at...:Wy.c.lif£.e.,.Ohio. ............... on .... 2.7 ... l\P.r. .•. l8.6.0 Their ....... ~.Q.U. ............. was ~ 
a ~ 
~ 9. .N.ORMAH .. .F.ULLER ...... .c .......................... , born at. .... Wy.cli.f.f.e., .... O.h.i.o ........... on .. J.2 ... E.e.b ... .1.821.. ~ 
0 rlur. -union GemeLery ~ 
~ died at....J.~16.wa .. Falls., .... lo.w.am ... 8 .. l'-la.r. .•. 188.8 ....... , married at..{.l.). ... .Cuy.s.ho.g.a ... C.~t •.... Oh.i.o.. ~ 

0 
~ on5 .. Jfo.v ..... l.856 ... to ..... Mar.y. ... El.i.zabeth .. S.en:tar. .......... , born at... ... Pot.s.ds.m.,.N!aw.. .. Y.9.r..k ........ :z 
~ . :j 
~ on9 ... Ho.v .... .l.831 ... , died at ...... F.o.r.t ... Dodge 7 .Low.a ....... on ... l0 ... J.une ... .l.8.74rheir ....... s.on ............ was, ~ 
E-c • ~ 

~ 10. F.REDEftIQK. .. NORMAN ... F.ULLER ..... , born at ..... l.ox;.a ... E.all.~.~.J:.QW.J;l. ........ on ... +.l!-... ~.~!.Y. ... .!§.!?.9 ~ 
0 ~ 

~ died at.Belle. .. F.our.c.he.
7
S."D .• on ... 8 ... .S.eIJ:t .... 192.7. .... , married at ..... (2J. ... J?.§J.l~ ... f.QHr.g.h.~.J.~.r.P .2 

on.16. ... Ho.v ... 189.8.to ..... Ef.f.ie ... Flor.enc.e ... Andr.e ............. , born at...Sc.io.D.o .... Co.~ .... 0.hio.............. \. 

on.~3.J:lar ... l.866., died at ...... S.ant.a .. ~lonic.a~ ... Gal.on ... 21 ... NcY ... .l-952 Their .... d.aY..sht.~.r. .. was 
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11. ..HARTH,£\ .. J.~~~~.~IL. ............................ , born at.Jlelle ... Fo.u.rc.he.,.S. •. D •.. on ... 3.l. .. J..an •. 19.0.0 .. 

died at .......... App.lic.o.nt ................ on ...................................... , married at. ........... : .................................................. . 

on ................................ to ............................................................................ , born at. .......................................................... . 

on ................................ , died at ........................................................ on................................. Their ............................ was 

12. . ..................................................................... , born at ........................................................ on .................................. .. 

died at. ................................................... on ...................................... , niarried at. .............................................................. . 

011 ................................ to ............................................................................ , born at. .......................................................... . 

on ............................... , died at ........................................................ on................................. Their ............................ \\·as 

13. . ..................................................................... , born at. ....................................................... on ................................... . 

di(·d ·at ................................................... on ....................................... n1arricd at. .............................................................. . 

on ............................ to ............................................................................ , born at. .......................................................... . 

on ............................ , clic<l at ........................................................ 011................................. Their ............................ was 

14. . ............................................. ~ ....................... , born at..: ..................................................... 011 .................................. .. 

died at. ................................................... on ...................................... , nlarried at ............................................................... . 

on ................................ to ............................................................................ , born at .......................................................... .. 

on ............................... , <lied at. ....................................................... 00 ................................• 

Give below a rl'/erence to tlie authority Jor EACH stalemcul oj Birtli, Marriage or Dc.~ath. Where 
rc:Jcrt!ucc is made to UNPUBLISHED records, applicaut must file duplicate urtificd copies oJ same. 

Statements ba.s.:d upon tradition cannot be considered . 

Gt~NJ.o;lt· 
A'l'JON. 

STATE VOLUME AND PAGE OF REFERENCES TO AUTHORITIES . 

'fh~ uuwbeni bolow relc:r w lbc: c:urrcu1ondinti: ti:'11u1raLiu1a on ovpo»ite lllllKC. 
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~ 
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5. .D..~ .s. 9.~. n..d.nn.t .s ... o.f. ... C.a;p.t .•. Mat. t.hew ... Fulle.r ... by ... !tlm •. H •... .huller.,, ... l·~~ s s .•. is;.14 ..... .. 
... . . . . ................ Vo 1 ...... lI.l., .... p .•. l..Q. ~ .... J l .................................................................................................................. . 

6. .P..~.$.~ ..•.... 9.f.. ... 0..apt ..•.... F..ul.l.er. ...... Vo.l .• III., .... p. ..... J1 ........................................................................... . 

7. P..~.~~ .. '! •..• 9.f. ... ~.?.P.~ .. ~ .... fµ,.JJ.9.;r. ...... Y.RJ. .... ll..l.., ... .P..".3.l.,.32 ..................................................................... . 

s. P..~.~~ .. '! •••• ~.f .... G.~P.t .. , .... ~.:J:.:J.:.'?.X! ..... Jf.Q.l .•.. Ill., ... .p .• 33 .............................................................................. . 
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0 

9. .~.C?.P.Y. ... 9.f .... v/.i.:J.:l ...... ~.nc.l.o.aad ....................................................................................................................... 2 
0 

............................................................................................................................................................................................. ~ 

~ 
10. .~·n.~~~J:~.9.r.~ .... Qf. ... AP..D.l.i.c.~~nt....................................................................................................................... == 

~ 
........................................................................................ ······································································································ t'f1 

c:: 
11. .~P..P.!!~.~.n.~ ............................................................................................................................................................. d 

2 
.............................................................................................................................................................................................. ~ 

~ -12. . ...................................................................................................................................................................................... ti) 
~ -.............................................................................................................................................................................................. > 
::0 
~ 13 ........................................................................................................................................................................................ ~ 
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